
 

 

U.S. Department of Justice 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 

 Washington, D.C. 20535 

 
 August 25, 2020 

 
MR. JOHN GREENEWALD JR. 
SUITE 1203 
27305 WEST LIVE OAK ROAD 
CASTAIC, CA 91384-4520 
 

FOIPA Request No.: 1390114-000 
Subject: ANGLETON, JAMES JESUS 
 

Dear Mr. Greenewald: 
 

The enclosed documents were reviewed under the Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA), Title 5, 
United States Code, Section 552/552a.  Below you will find check boxes under the appropriate statute headings 
which indicate the types of exemptions asserted to protect information which is exempt from disclosure.  The 
appropriate exemptions are noted on the enclosed pages next to redacted information.  In addition, a deleted page 
information sheet was inserted to indicate where pages were withheld entirely and identify which exemptions were 
applied.  The checked exemption boxes used to withhold information are further explained in the enclosed 
Explanation of Exemptions.   

 
 

Section 552  Section 552a 

(b)(1)
 

(b)(7)(A)
 

 (d)(5)
 

(b)(2)
 

(b)(7)(B)
 

 (j)(2)
 

(b)(3)
 

(b)(7)(C)
 

 (k)(1)
 

50 U.S.C, § Section 3024(i)(1) (b)(7)(D)
 

 (k)(2)
 

 (b)(7)(E)
 

 (k)(3)
 

 (b)(7)(F)
 

 (k)(4)
 

(b)(4)
 

(b)(8)
 

 (k)(5)
 

(b)(5)
 

(b)(9)
 

 (k)(6)
 

(b)(6)
 

  (k)(7)
 

 
150 pages were reviewed and 91 pages are being released. 
 
Please see the paragraphs below for relevant information specific to your request as well as the enclosed 

FBI FOIPA Addendum for standard responses applicable to all requests.  
 

 Document(s) were located which originated with, or contained information concerning, other 
Government Agency (ies) [OGA].  

 

 This information has been referred to the OGA(s) for review and direct response to you. 

 We are consulting with another agency.  The FBI will correspond with you regarding this information 
when the consultation is completed. 

 
Please refer to the enclosed FBI FOIPA Addendum for additional standard responses applicable to your 

request.  “Part 1” of the Addendum includes standard responses that apply to all requests.  “Part 2” includes 

additional standard responses that apply to all requests for records about yourself or any third party individuals.  
“Part 3” includes general information about FBI records that you may find useful.  Also enclosed is our Explanation 

of Exemptions. 
 



   For questions regarding our determinations, visit the www.fbi.gov/foia website under “Contact Us.”  
The FOIPA Request Number listed above has been assigned to your request.  Please use this number in all 
correspondence concerning your request.   

 
If you are not satisfied with the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s determination in response to this request, 

you may administratively appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States 
Department of Justice, 441 G Street, NW, 6th Floor, Washington, D.C. 20530, or you may submit an appeal through 
OIP's FOIA STAR portal by creating an account following the instructions on OIP’s website: 
https://www.justice.gov/oip/submit-and-track-request-or-appeal.  Your appeal must be postmarked or electronically 
transmitted within ninety (90) days of the date of my response to your request.  If you submit your appeal by mail, 
both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Act Appeal."  Please cite the 
FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified. 
 

You may seek dispute resolution services by contacting the Office of Government Information Services 
(OGIS).  The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of Government Information Services, National 
Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS, College Park, Maryland 20740-6001, e-mail at 
ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile at 202-741-5769.  Alternatively, 
you may contact the FBI’s FOIA Public Liaison by emailing foipaquestions@fbi.gov.  If you submit your dispute 
resolution correspondence by email, the subject heading should clearly state “Dispute Resolution Services.”  Please 
also cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified. 

   
 

 See additional information which follows. 
 

  The enclosed documents represent the final release of information responsive to your Freedom of 
Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request.  This release is being provided to you free of charge. 
 

Duplicate copies of the same document were not processed. 

Records which may have been responsive to your request were destroyed. Since this material could not be 

reviewed, it is not known if it was responsive to your request. Record retention and disposal is carried out under 

supervision of the National Archives and Records Administration (NARA), Title 44, United States Code, Section 3301 

as implemented by Title 36, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 1228; Title 44, United States Code, Section 3310 as 

implemented by Title 36, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 1229.10. 

  
 
 

Sincerely,              

 
Michael G. Seidel 
Section Chief 
Record/Information 
Dissemination Section 
Information Management Division 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Enclosure(s)

http://www.fbi.gov/foia
https://www.justice.gov/oip/submit-and-track-request-or-appeal
mailto:foipaquestions@ic.fbi.gov


 
 

FBI FOIPA Addendum 

As referenced in our letter responding to your Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request, the FBI FOIPA Addendum 
provides information applicable to your request.  Part 1 of the Addendum includes standard responses that apply to all 
requests.  Part 2 includes standard responses that apply to requests for records about individuals to the extent your request 

seeks the listed information.  Part 3 includes general information about FBI records, searches, and programs.   

Part 1: The standard responses below apply to all requests: 
 

(i) 5 U.S.C. § 552(c).  Congress excluded three categories of law enforcement and national security records from the 

requirements of the FOIPA [5 U.S.C. § 552(c)].  FBI responses are limited to those records subject to the requirements 
of the FOIPA.  Additional information about the FBI and the FOIPA can be found on the www.fbi.gov/foia website. 
 

(ii) Intelligence Records.  To the extent your request seeks records of intelligence sources, methods, or activities, the FBI 

can neither confirm nor deny the existence of records pursuant to FOIA exemptions (b)(1), (b)(3), and as applicable to 
requests for records about individuals, PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 552/552a (b)(1), (b)(3), and (j)(2)].  The mere 
acknowledgment of the existence or nonexistence of such records is itself a classified fact protected by FOIA exemption 
(b)(1) and/or would reveal intelligence sources, methods, or activities protected by exemption (b)(3) [50 USC § 
3024(i)(1)].  This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that any such records do or do not exist. 

 
Part 2: The standard responses below apply to all requests for records on individuals:   
 

(i) Requests for Records about any Individual—Watch Lists.  The FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of 

any individual’s name on a watch list pursuant to FOIA exemption (b)(7)(E) and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 
552/552a (b)(7)(E), (j)(2)].  This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that watch list records do or 
do not exist. 
 

(ii) Requests for Records about any Individual—Witness Security Program Records.  The FBI can neither confirm 

nor deny the existence of records which could identify any participant in the Witness Security Program pursuant to FOIA 
exemption (b)(3) and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 552/552a (b)(3), 18 U.S.C. 3521, and (j)(2)].  This is a standard 
response and should not be read to indicate that such records do or do not exist.  
 

(iii) Requests for Records for Incarcerated Individuals.  The FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of records 

which could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any incarcerated individual pursuant to 
FOIA exemptions (b)(7)(E), (b)(7)(F), and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 552/552a (b)(7)(E), (b)(7)(F), and (j)(2)].  
This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that such records do or do not exist.  

 
Part 3: General Information:    

 
(i) Record Searches.  The Record/Information Dissemination Section (RIDS) searches for reasonably described records by 

searching systems or locations where responsive records would reasonably be found.  A standard search normally 
consists of a search for main files in the Central Records System (CRS), an extensive system of records consisting of 
applicant, investigative, intelligence, personnel, administrative, and general files compiled by the FBI per its law 
enforcement, intelligence, and administrative functions.  The CRS spans the entire FBI organization, comprising records of 
FBI Headquarters, FBI Field Offices, and FBI Legal Attaché Offices (Legats) worldwide; Electronic Surveillance (ELSUR) 
records are included in the CRS.  Unless specifically requested, a standard search does not include references, 
administrative records of previous FOIPA requests, or civil litigation files.  For additional information about our record 
searches, visit www.fbi.gov/services/information-management/foipa/requesting-fbi-records. 
 

(ii) FBI Records.  Founded in 1908, the FBI carries out a dual law enforcement and national security mission.  As part of this 

dual mission, the FBI creates and maintains records on various subjects; however, the FBI does not maintain records on 
every person, subject, or entity. 
 

(iii) Requests for Criminal History Records or Rap Sheets.  The Criminal Justice Information Services (CJIS) Division 

provides Identity History Summary Checks – often referred to as a criminal history record or rap sheet.  These criminal 
history records are not the same as material in an investigative “FBI file.”  An Identity History Summary Check is a 
listing of information taken from fingerprint cards and documents submitted to the FBI in connection with arrests, federal 
employment, naturalization, or military service.  For a fee, individuals can request a copy of their Identity History 
Summary Check.  Forms and directions can be accessed at www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/identity-history-summary-checks.  
Additionally, requests can be submitted electronically at www.edo.cjis.gov.  For additional information, please contact 
CJIS directly at (304) 625-5590.   

 
(iv) National Name Check Program (NNCP).  The mission of NNCP is to analyze and report information in response to name 

check requests received from federal agencies, for the purpose of protecting the United States from foreign and domestic 
threats to national security.  Please be advised that this is a service provided to other federal agencies.  Private Citizens 
cannot request a name check.          

http://www.fbi.gov/foia
file:///C:/Users/ANROBERTSON/AppData/Local/Temp/1/Letters/www.fbi.gov/services/information-management/foipa/requesting-fbi-records
http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/identity-history-summary-checks
http://www.edo.cjis.gov/


 
EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS 

 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552 
 

(b)(1) (A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign 

policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order; 

 

(b)(2) related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency; 

 

(b)(3) specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the matters 

be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding or refers 

to particular types of matters to be withheld; 

 

(b)(4) trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential; 

 

(b)(5) inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with 

the agency; 

 

(b)(6) personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal  privacy; 

 

(b)(7) records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records or 

information ( A ) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person of a right to a fair 

trial or an impartial adjudication, ( C ) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal  privacy, ( D ) could 

reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any private 

institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law 

enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence 

investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement 

investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could 

reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F ) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any 

individual; 

 

(b)(8) contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for 

the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or 

 

(b)(9) geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells. 

 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a 

 

(d)(5) information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding; 

 

(j)(2) material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control,  or reduce crime 

or apprehend criminals; 

 

(k)(1) information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign policy, 

for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods; 

 

(k)(2) investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or privilege 

under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be 

held in confidence; 

 

(k)(3) material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant to 

the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056; 

 

(k)(4) required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records; 

 

(k)(5) investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian 

employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished 

information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence; 

 

(k)(6) testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service the 

release of which would compromise the testing or examination process; 

 

(k)(7) material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who 

furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence. 

FBI/DOJ 



The Black Vault
The Black Vault is the largest online Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
document clearinghouse in the world.  The research efforts here are
responsible for the declassification of hundreds of thousands of pages

released by the U.S. Government & Military.

Discover the Truth at: http://www.theblackvault.com

This document is made available through the declassification efforts 
and research of John Greenewald, Jr., creator of: 

http://www.theblackvault.com
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£.CO«OEO .. 11.5 J ft '118 ... 5171 ,.-
In reply, please re er to 
File No. 

Date: AU;just 2?" 1949 

To: /~ U SAg, Washincton Field .,. 

From.: J. Edgar Hoover, Director 

II 

Subject: APPLICANT 

• 

4±~~~~~r-NTRAL INTEtL~GENCE AGENCY 

... ~-..:(J ~ "~ IPJ..' 
Y d d ,'4 h d' SeT ~u , ,-ou are requeste to con uct a thor~ug, lscreet lnvestlgatlon con-

cerning the characte.r, reputation, patriotism and loyalty of the above-named 
individual. Unless specifically requested, teletype summaries should not be 
furnished to the Bureau. The original and two copies 'of the reports are re­
quired. 

Instructions contained in Bureau Bulletin No. 75, Series ]:948, 
Section C, dated December 30, 1948 should be followed in conducting this 
investigation. 

Cover all leads applicable to your territory appearing on photo­
static copies of the attached application. 

b7C 

THIS APPLICANT HAS BEEN CLASSIFIED ASk (BY THE CENTRAL r-wf~ 
INTELLIGENCE AGENCY. Your attention is directed to paragraph 3; on page 3 ~ 
of above referenced Bureau Bulletin. The instructions contained therein 
MUST be followed. 

This case is to be assigned immediately and reports of the completed 
investigation must be submitted Air Mail, Special Delivery, where pr~per, to 
reach the Bureau by Stlptc:mbor 20" 1949.! ~ 
Ad • • r:':}Il":'~, ',:_ZK.!1I_5:.£J.--

dress •. 601 f})uth Lee S'hreet, AleJ-:anClrJ.a." Va. i .\a·~':~ '. : _. ___ ._ . _. . . 
I t'T l''''' ~ .... ,. ; , ! 
~ \,.I~ • . !.'_.f •• \ .~ III il _ ........ _'\4100_ ",t 

I
, ~~~. ' _Jl'3,$1. ___ ._ , 

b3 
b7E 

: ~.''Z :.JP}lti_I~~r!'t~t.z~ 
, 'IiI, ,;;'.;' 'IDAF, 'mid llcii,w ~"'i1 ~ 

--~~ - - ---~-~~=-~~~~~~~~~~~====-_~~~=-c====~ ... ====-_~~~~--



.. ~ 

1Ir. TolBon 
~: gt:~n--
:: ~g~:;;'Iol;B === 
1Ir. ROllen -­
lit-. Tracy--
:: ~~=e-a~ ------
LIr. Harbo --
1Ir~ lI.ohr--

~:~~r~'=-Tele. Room -
1Ir. !lease. 
U1SE Gandy 

• 
SAO, Wash:i.neton Field 

Include in your report a ctatement that the Bureau advised 
you that a search of the central files of the FE:': has been 
made and no information of a derocat,,;,ry naturoconcernine :::r::Oh 

oorud l,. ideatUied W';'s;;~t ,roB ""und. 

In the case entitled tlDr. Ezra Pound, Treason,tt one HuGh 
Ancloton, 325 E. 72nd street, Ue17 York City, brother of 
Lieu·cenant James J. Anrleton, .. -:ho may be identical with 
applic::mt, advised that, he and James YTElnt to Italy in June, 
1939, on an Italian ship. Pound was also abDard this ves­
SEll. Hugh Angleton recalled that James was instrumental 
in having pound leoture for a club at Harvard durine the 
Sp~ing term of 1939. 

1..1.! offices should be alert 'i:;o develop any foreign tendencies 
or sympathies on the part of applic~nt. 

L...------------......------.J1Ji;( 10) 
This investigati')l1 should be cc-nJucted by mature and expe­
ri~nccd agent~i. 

~ . . 

• 
Encloshra 

,I ,(l. . 
cc: 'Phoenix (At:.::n) (encipr;'U3:'e) ,-: u 14 '\ 

Bu'cte (MI":U) (enclosul'e).< 
Olncinnati (AH';1) (encltlsure) 
l~m'l Haven (AM::D) (e!lslosure2 til'" 
Boston (JJ.~ .'D) (enclo2~ure) }-- f) 't /2. J I I:. .. / 
st. Louis (.Al~.::n) (enclpsufs) . 
st .. Paul (t,li::D) (cnclo?urb) ':: CI /: '3, 
Chicago (,\1} D) (enclIJ9~e)\ i , I 

New York (r~peoial deIi"Very) (.encn.~sure) J; () :';/ ~ ., 
/' I' " t,.,,.) 

:/--­~. 
. :-. 

b3 
b7E 
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Birthdate s SUPV: 0 

~--------- -----~ 

c~ ---Searcher 0 07 
nat&) IS Initial \~ 

! ---

SERIALS 

I -;..,,-----..( ~ 



Ilgr -SI11-'j .. • u~L.OSUfi& . . 

.. . . . ~ 

• • 



" 

PERSONAL HISTORY STATEMENT 

Instructions: 1. Answer all questions completely, If question does not apply write "not ap~; 
able." Write "unknown" QnlY ,lf you do not know the answer and cannot,ob 

2. 

the answer from personal records. Use the blank pages at the end of this form 
for extra details on any question or questions for which you do not have suffi­
cient room .. 
Type, print or write carefully; illegible or incomplete forms will not receive con­
sideration. 

HAVE YOU READ. A.JjD DO YOU UNDERSTAND THE INSTRUCTIONS? __ YEu:aoSL....-..,......... ....... 
Yes or No 

SEC. 1. PERSONAL BACKGROUND 

wPD 

P i( 

Telephone.; 
DlC Oftlce:EYacllt1m 6115 

A. FULL NAME Mr, __ -=.~J'ameiIiWiNlIl-_-:-=~ ____ AlI., __ g'lA~lS.t.okUlnll-_E1ct. 2OlJ.. ..• 
(Use No lIIZ!I:: First Midc1le.....at &.., n 
Init1als) , Home: OVerlook l\0U07 

PRESENT ADDRESS _~60~l.....JS~o~)I.LJtLl;h~ILIiI-ee __ ...:S~tr~ee~t .. -AA.II'e~.XXamDldrl=l.Ai.& ... · -l1l~k~fPl~!D&;l11.i8",,~U ..... ~S~.A .... --
St. & No. ctty , etait' Country 

PERMANENT ADDRESS c/o Southern AnzoDa Bank; TnSCAl'" 0 bd ZODa U.S.A~ st & No. Clty State Country 

B. NICKNAME. __ O ..... J: .... imD ______ WHAT OTHER NMs HAVE YOU USED? NOT .APPLICABlE 

_--.-..:~::::::::= ____ UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE YOU EVER USED THESE 

NAMES? ___ ~~~~~~~~~====--~ _________________ ~----
'{ .. , 

HOW LONG? .====~ IF A LEGAL CHANGE, GIVE PARTICULARS _---!~~~~!...._ ___ 

Where? By What Authority 
" 

C. DATE OF BIRTH 9 nec.J.917 PLACE OF BffiTH ~Bouu.ia.lolllB~ • ..-.I"'d;uabKJIoL",...-----UU4:!..,ct~ ... l~ ... -"'"--
Clty Stat,e country 

D. PRESENT CITIZENSHIP U.S. BY BffiTH? -_lEu:.;.s~-- BY MARRIAGE? -
Country 

BY NATURALIZATION CERTIFICATE # ~====~_ ISSUED _, -==-:..- BY _...::::;::==-_ 
Date .. c;:ourt 

AT~~~~~ __________ ~~~~------------~~~~-~---
Clty State Country 

HAVE YOU HAD A PREVIOUS NATIONALITY? __ -""...BIll!OI.L.~--_---!!!!!O!----
Yes or No Co~try . 

HELD BETWEEN WHAT DATES? - TO ___ ANY OTHER NATIONALITY? -
Country 

GIVE PARTICULARS ____ ~======= ______________ _ 

HAVE YOU TAKEN STEPS TO CHANGE,PRESENT~~HIP? NO GIVE PARTICULARS: 

- i ) • 

1 
FO ... NO. s •• , 
SE' .14. 



2 

E. IF BORN OUTSIDE U.S. WHEN DID. YOU FIRST ARRIVE IN THIS COUNTRY? 

PORT OF ENTRY? ~-~===~ ON PASSPORT OF WHAT COUNTRY? ~=====~ 

LAST U.S. VISA _=~=:=~ __ -=-___ -=~:==;:~~===~~~;:::=--
Number Type Place or Issue .Date of Issue 

SEC. 2. PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION 

AGE __ 3_1"'--__ SEX _~M!!!A!!!::!!T!E~ __ HEIGHT _--'6~t..!!!1~ .. __ WEIGHT _-=lS:z:..;::;O __ _ 

EYES BROWN HAm BLACK COMPLEXION .!!!F~UR~ __ SCARS OVER RIGHT EYE 

BUILD MImTITM OTHER DISTINGUISHING FEATURES _~~=====-~ __ 
SEC. 3. MARITAL STATUS 

A. SINGLE - MARRIED _-=X~_ DIVORCED _~==~ WIDOWED --.:~~~.~ 

STATE DATE, PLACE; AND REASON FOR ALL SEPARATIONS, DlVORCts OR ANNULMENTS __ _ 

NOT APPLICA.BIB 
, . 

(IF YOU HAVE BEEN MARRIED MORE THAN ONCE - INCLUDE ANNUL­
B. WIFE OR HUSBAND -MENTS-USE A SEPARATE SHEET FOR FORMER WIFE OR HUSBAND 

GzytNG DATA REQUIRED BELOW FOR ALL PREVIOUS MARRIAGES.) 

NAME OF SPOUSE C1.oeq Hattlet D'An1;remont Angleton 
First Middle Malden Last 

PLACE AND DATE OF MARRIAGE Battlecreek, J4i0b:tSaDl 17 J~ 1943 

HIS (OR HER) ADDRESS BEFORE MARRIAGE$ollS Egt' Grant Rd.,'l'nacon, Ar:i.zana, U.S.A. 
8~. &; No. City . State > Countf7 

LIVING OR DECEASED _ _ !!> ~~-~._ DATE OF DECEASE _~!!!!!!!!!!!!....-_ CAUSE ----!~~~~ 

PRESENT, OR LAST, ADDRESS rm South Lee street, AJexandrla., 
St. &; No. City State 

Va., U.S.A. 
Country 

DATE OF Bm~ IPLACE OF BmTH -...IoDulu.w.~1t~:th~, ..... )iOI6i""nnyu'.~ ____ ~~~L--
. - City State 

U.S.A. 
Countf7 

\ 

IF BORN OUTSIDE U.S. INDICATE DATE AND PLACE OF ENTRY _~=~:!::~ __ _ 
CrrIZENSHIP U.S. WHEN ACQUIRED? Birth 

OCCUPATION .-aNO"",lNE~_.---______ LAST EMPLOYER ---.:~~=~~ ___ _ 
EMPLOYER'S OR BUSINESS ADDRESS ~~~!!...-_----!~~!..-_~~~ __ ~~=~ 

St. &; No. City State Country 

MILITARY SERVICE FROM -
Da~ 

TO -.:.....::=======-- BRANCH OF SERVICE ---!=== 
Date 

COUNTRY -..!~==~~ __ DETAILS OF OCHER OOV'T. SERVICE, U.s. OR FOREIGN 

b6 
b7C 



• • 
SEC. 4. CHILDREN OR DEPENDENTS (Include partial dependents) 

1. NAME ~ I RELATIONSHIP ____ S .... o_n __ ~_ AGE IL ___ ...I 
CITIZENSHIP II.S. ADDRESS £ilJ Soutb lee St., AJ ex;mw=ia, V~o~Jl·S.A. St. &; No. City State 

2. NAME RELATIONSHIP AGE 

CITIZENSHIP ADDRESS 
St. &; No. City State Country 

3. NAME RELATIONSHIP AGE 

CITIZENSHIP ADDRESS 
St. &; No. City State Country 

SEC. 5. FATHER (Give the same information for stepfather and/or guardian on a separate sheet) 

FULL NAME __ ~Juam~e~s~ ____________ ~Hu~~~h~ __________ ~A~D~al~A~t~~~n~ ___ __ 
First MldCl1e Lalif'" 

LIVING OR DECEASED Lj vi ng DATE OF DECEASE ~==~_ CAUSE _---!~~~_ 

- PRESENT, OR, LAST, ADDRESS Via Adol fa Cancan1 /110, Rome, ~ 
St. & No. City State Countr 

DATE OF BIRTHS DeC.188.§.('1)PLACE OF BIRTH Sharpsburg, DJ1no1a . U.S.A.. 
CIty State ' - Country 

IF BORN OUTSIDE U.S. INDICATE DATE AND PLACE OF ENTRY _--...:===~~ __ _ 
CITIZENSHIP U.S.A. WHEN ACQUIRED? Birth WHERE? '::::':'~=~-;;::~~-= ___ :--

President, U.S.Chamb~ of eommerce for Ititt. State CQuntry 

b6 
b7C 

OCCUPATION Businessman LAST EMPLOYER Natll Ow Reg;i."t.er Co., Da;yt;on, Ohio 
, . • , ', ,-~ . • •• . J .', 

EMPLOYER'S OR OWN BUSINESS ADDRESS Vi a MoM g:i 18~ 151] an, ~. 
World War I, 'MV n St. &; No. Ity State CoUQtry. 

MILITARY SERVICE FROM Jan. I h.2 TOMAr.1946(~hNCH OF SERVICE Tnfant.ry · & . P.hl.G. 
Date Date 

COUNTRY U.S.4 5th A.rtv. DETAn.S OF OTHER GOV'T SERVICE, U.S. OR FOREIGN. 

SEC. 6. MOTHER (Give the same information for stepmother on a separate sheet) 

FULLNAME _____ ~C~armau~A~n~----------~]~~~r~c~ede~~8~ ____________ ~MO~r~ftD~O~------
First Middle Last 

LIVING OR DECEASED Living DATE OF DECEASE --===-_ CAUSE _~!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!-__ 

I -t: (' """) PRESENT, OR LAST, ADDRESS V:! a Adol to CanCan:! (!11l, Rome 1/" f" ~ / St. &; No. CI y State 
It.aJl· 

ountry 

DATE OF BIRTH 19 MaiY 1898 PLACE OFBmTH _.JII.lIilt;x;xj;J.Cc.t~IJ------------:'~",,-"----

CITIZENSffiP U.S. WHEN ACQUIRED?By MarriageWHERE? N~e"la ArjZon:,U.S.A. 
y 8 te COUD 

IF BORN OUTSIDE U.s. INDICATE DATE AND PLACE OF ENTRY Date nnlrnO"l'l, UOOATJj'.s~Az'1z. 

3 
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OCCUPATION Houae"D':ife LAST EMPLOYER __ ~=::. -~=::-=--______ _ 
EMPLOYER'S OR OWN BUSINESS ADDRESS --:~::-=:~~=:::;~=~~-:-__ ---;~-:-_ 

St. & No. City State Country 

MILITARY SERVICE FROM ____ T~--~ BRANCH OF SERVICE -..-..:==== __ 
COUNTRY -_-__ -_-_-___ DETAILS OF OTHER GOV'T SERVICE, U.S. OR FOREIGN. 

SEC. 7. BROTHERS AND SISTERS (Including haU-, step-, and adopted brothers and sisters) 

/- 1. FULL NAME Hugh Rollo Angleton AGE 27 (1) 
First Middle Milan~t~ 

PRESENT ADDRESS Presently visitine; family in ItW. V1~ Uorid. #8 u.s. 
St. & No. City State Country Citizenship 

2. FULL NAME CarrolRn Mercedes Hantter AGEl l 
First Middle ...I.oM 'I) ) . . . . (For&1gn correspondent of ~a,.urqa;y Evening ... oat 

PRESENT ADDRESS' Presently travelling J.n EurQPe with Husband I u.s. 
St. & No. City State Country • Citizenship 

3. FULL NAl\.rE ~ luse _awe h.stGE~ 
PRESENT ADDRESS I 

St. & NO. CiCY tuntry' 
U.S. 

Dace Citizenship 

b6 
b7C 

I 
4. FULL NAME AGE 

First Middle Last 

PRESENT ADDRESS _ 
St· & No. City State Country Clt1zeDllhIop . 

S. FULL NAME AGE 
First Middle I.aat 

PRESENT ADDRESS 
St. & No. City State Country Olt1zeDllb1p 

SEC. 8. FATHER-IN-LAW 

FULLNAME ___ ~Hn~bwer~~t~ ________ ~H~a~rt~.~-------____ ~D~·~An~t~r~Amnwwwn~t~--
First Middle Last 

LIVING OR DECEASED Deceased DATE OF DECEASE 16 Apr.~tSE - Heart, 

PRESENT, OR LAST, ADDRESS c/o Southern Arizona Bank, 'Pnscon, Ari ZQT!"an U.S.A. 
St. & No. City State Co try 

DATE OF BIRTH19 Feb.] 889 PLACE OF BmTH Dalu;th, 'Mi..PDelota 

IF BORN OUTSIDE U.S. INDICATE DATE AND PLACE OF ENTRY NOT APPLICABlE 

~ -- ---
CITIZENSHIP U.S. WHEN ACQUIRED? Birth WHERE? ---City State Country 

OCCUPATIoNBanking,Mjning..AST EMPLOYER ________ ..... -=-________ _ 



• 
SEC. 9. MOTHER-IN-LAW 

FULL NAME __ ~He~l.e:-",n",--____ --"Co~n~IMoi>"""",..n'--____ --::,...-:-..... D ...... 'A: ... n.,.:t.r-...eDIQ_ ... n ... t __ 
First Ml~ Last 

LIVING OR DECEASED ,Living DATE OF DECEASE ~=~~ CAUSE ~=== __ 
PRESENT, OR LAST, ADDRESS 5016 East Grant Rd~, Tucson, Arizona, U.S.A. 

St. & No. Cit)' State Country 

DATE OF BIRTH16 Feb. 1889PLACE OF BIRTH Duluth, Minnespta. 

IF BORN OUTSIDE U.S. INDICATE DATE AND PLACE OF ENTRY NOT APPLICAID.E 

CITIZENSHIP U.S. WHEN ACQUIRED? Birt.b ~?~~==~==~~= ott)' State CountZ')' 

OCCUPATION Housgwi fe 

SEC. 10. RELATIVES BY BLOOD, MARRIAGE OR ADOPTION, WHO El'rHER LIVE ABROAD OR 
WHO ARE NOT CITIZENS OF THE UNITED STATES: 

1. NAME Ernest o. Hauser 

CITIZENSHIP U.S.A. 

2. NAME LwJmi' J a Angleton 

CITIZENSHIP U.S.A. 

RELATIONSHIPBrother-in-law AGE 36· (1) 
(Foreign Associate Editor for Saturday Evening Post. 

ADDRESS Travels extensiveq - otten at Hotel Scribe, 
St. & No. ott)' State flt'!ti France. 

RELATIONSHlPSi.ster-1n-J,aw AGE ~ b6 
~ ___________ b7C 

ADDRESS c/o D'.RaMel-etan. I I 
St. & No. Cit)' . . 

3. NAME ______________ RELATIONSHIP _______ AGE __ _ 

CITIZENSHIP ___ ._____ ADDRESS _~~~ __ --_=.~----~~~--~~~_ 
St. & No. Cit)' 's~te Country 

SEC. 11. RELATIVES BY BL00D OR MARRIAGE IN THE MILITARY OR CIVIL SERVICE OF 
THE U.S. OR OF·A FOREIGN GOVERNMENT~ 

1. NAME -----oI.INOTIA.LI._Aa.;P~Fl"'""""·I""'CIAA.um""'E~ ____ RELATIONSHIP ______ AGE __ _ 
,. . . ... 

CITIZENSHIP __________ ADDRESS __ ~~ __ ----~-----~---
St. & No. Ctt)' State 

TYPE AND LOCATION OF SERVICE (IF KNOWN) J t1 

2. NAME _______________ RELATIONSHIP _________ AGE __ _ 

CITIZENSHIP _______ ADDRESS __ ~~~------~~-----~-.-_ 
St. & No. Ctt)' State 

TYPE AND LOCATION OF SERVICE (IF KNOWN) 

3. NAME __________________ RELATIONSHIP -----___ AGE __ _ 

CITIZENSHIP ~_~_____ ADDRESS __ ~~~-----~~---_--_ 
St. & No. Cit)' State 

TYPE AND LOCATION OF SERVICE (IF KNOWN) 

5 
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SEC. 12. EDUCATION 

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL Oalarood Juni or Hi glmDRESS Oalnmod" D~, Ohio 
Clty s te Country 

DATES ATTENDED 1930....33 (1) GRADUATE? Did not finish 

1 (C. HIGH SCHOOL Ma1vp.rn College ADDRESS MaJ~yrnJ Wo~g~'J Englc:Ui,. 

{~l 1.-;':("'./ DATES ATTENDED .... 1;t.,$l3;J.3;)!!-e,;;34-7------- GRADUATE? lES (Enilish Pnblic SchooJ 

(. . . 'COLLEGE Yale University ADDRESS Haw Haven, Comect.i cut 
I" t~ Clty State Country 

DATES ATTENDED 1931-.1941 DEGREE lES (B.A.) 
COLLEGE __ ...l!Harvo!!!!!!!t...L!i!ar!!!!.:d~Law!!!!M!.....!o!S~ch~O~O!!!l!l!!__ __ ADDRESS Cambridge, MaSSaMnaetts. 

Clty State Country 

DATES ATTENDED .... 19~41-=-=-1~9 ... U3~ ______ DEGREE No ... (Draft.ed int.o AnJor) 

SEC. 13. MILITN!,Y' NtV~L Oft OTHF;R GOV'T SERYICE-- U.s. QR FOREIGN 
British Oi"ficer 25 1'ranmg uorps. \Sam.e sa our R.O.T.C. WltUe at lfal.vern College 1933-37 

;?-o F! 

~L:.p 
., 1i) 

V 

~ U. s. .A;nru Azo!rv Major· JIarch 19J.a.'H)ec. 1948 
Country Serv1ce· Rank Dates of Servlce 

Rome .. ~.Hg!eS . .L. _____ .-!.O~8~8~63u>~8:"._,.~--------_=;Ho:!'D"""or__=""·ab~lou,e~_ 
Last Station Serial No. Type at Discharge 

REMARKS: Entered Aruq 19 March 19L3~ (EM Serial 13133OU9)Ccmmrisa1oned 20 -JulY 
1.9l1li.. 

SELECTIVE SERVICE BOARD NUMBER t ADDRESS Hew Haven. Connecticut 

IF DEFERRED GIVE REASON --..:._....::!=====-~ _________ _ 
INDICATE MEMBERSHIP IN MILITARY RESERVE ORGANIZATIONS ll.eqnested this or 

diScharge but have received no answer .. Jlj" enquire again. 

SEC. 14. CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF EMPLOYMENT FOR PAST 15 YEARS. ACCOUNT 
FOR ALL PERIODS. INCLUDE CASUAL EMPLOYMENT. INCLUDE ALSO PERIODS 
OF UNEMPLOYM~.· GIVE ADDRESSES AND STATE WHAT YOU DID DURING 
PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT. LIST LAST POSITION FIRST. . 

1. FROM 19· March J 9h3 TO J .Tanum;y 19hB 

EMPLOYING FIRM OR AGENCY U. s. Arnv' (See Section Xi ) 

ADDRESS ____ -g~~~----------~~------~--~~~--------==~-----St. & No. City State Country 

KIND OF BUSINESS ...... _____________ NAME OF SUPERVISOR _'--____ _ 

/' TITJ..E.Olf JOB ---------___________ SALARY $ ____ PER _____ _ 

YOURDUTIES _____ ~ _________________________ ~ __________ _ 

REASONS FOR LEAVING ---------------------------_____ ~ _ _4~~ __ 

2. FROM ____ 1 .... 9'-'3I&tl,~ ___ TO ____ 1 .... 93 .... 8 ..... ___ _ 

EMPLOYING FIRM OR AGENCY Natll Cash Register CO; B.cme, .Italy. 



3. 

4. 

5. 

ADDRESS Via Mor:i;tq 1J8~ 
St. No. 

Milan 
City State 

Tt~ Count . • 

KIND OF BUSINESS __________ NAME OF SUPERVISOR -"!..F.!l!8Ui/:thu er:IieIIL. ___ _ 

TITLE OF JOB __ J .... '_'P ... J .... or><a..-'P ..... Bl'tn""""--"='er _______ SALARY $, _____ PER ____ _ 

YOUR DUTIES In par; s, RomA, and 1M J an, spent vacati ODS as saJ es and mechanic 
apprentice With view to eventually" taking over the Nat'l Cash' RegLster Agency' 
,il,MiFED"-"'i'-"'" for~. !bis is a tami.l¥ b1l8i.Aesl. 

FROM TO 

EMPLOYING FIRM OR AGENCY 

ADDRESS 
St. & No. City State Country 

KIND OF BUSINESS NAME OF SUPERVISOR 

TITLE OF JOB SALARY $ PER 

YOUR DUTIES 

REASONS FOR LEAVING 

FROM TO 

EMPLOYING FffiM OR AGENCY 

ADDRESS 
St. & No. City State COUDtry 

KIND OF BUSINESS NAME OF SUPERVISOR 

TITLE OF JOB SALARY $ PER 

YOUR DUTIES 

REASONS FOR LEAVING 

FROM TO 

EMPLOYING FIRM OR AGENCY 

ADDRESS 
St. & No. CIty State COUDtry 

KIND OF BUSINESS NAME OF SUPERVISOR 

TITLE OF JOB SALARY $ PER 

YOUR DUTIES 

REASONS FOR LEAVING 

7 
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SEC. ] 5. HAVE YOU EVER BEEN DISCHARGED OR ASKED TO RESIGN FROM ANY FOSITION? 
HA VE YOU LEFT A POSITION UNDER CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH YOU DESIRE TO 
EXPLAIN? GI'VE DETAILS: ' • - . ' 

N 0 

SEC. 16. GIVE FIVE CHARACTER REFERENCES - IN THE· U.S. - WHO KNOW YOU INTI­
MATELY - (GIVE RESIDENCE AND BUSINESS ADDRESSES WHERE POSSIBLE.) 

1. JOh..'l L. Sweeney 

2. Andrevres WanD; ng 

3. ,James R. ~ i!lrplv 

4. s. C. Al lyn 

5. E. Reed -ilihittemore 

Street and Number Clty State 

~US. ADD. Curat.or/Poetry Rm., n; dener liibrary 
~ Harvard UDiversi'Q":, Cambridge, -Mass. 

BUS. -ADD. Hii.riard lIni vers; W, Cambridge, Usus. 
~-------

BUB. ADD. American Security Bldg., Wa.shjngtan,D.C. 
~. -------
BUS. ADD. National Cash Reg:i star Comp'a.arw:L.I,l',,~_-
mg.yxmrx D¢on, _ Ohio 

BUS. ADD. Carleton College, Northfield, MjnD. 
aaaxAZWL _________ __ 

SEC. 17. NAMES OF FIVE PERSONS WHO KNOW YOU SOCIALLY IN THE UNITED STATES­
NOT REFERENCES, SUPERVISORS OR EMPLOYERS - (Give residence and business ad- ' 
dresses where possible.). 

; 
t 

1. 

._ 2. 

3. 

u. PC ~. 
9 ( 

\ 5. 

, . 

Norman HORS Pearson 

~.s.c. Northrop 

Hubert Will 

Culver s. leadd 

Jobn Merritt Fisher 

.... ' - - . ; .... 

Street and Number Clt} state 

BUB. ADD. Yale Un; veraj ty, New Haven, Connecticut 
BJiii:XXiIiX _____ _ 

BUS. ADD. Yale University. New Haven" Connecticut 

BUS. ADD. Pope & BaJ J ard Law Office. 
lIDJUtIIIX Chicago . 

b6 

D.linois b7C 

~IL __________________ ~ __________________________ ---~ 
BUS. ADD. corres. Albee Blpg.,DBshington,Q.C. , 
~. -------



SEC. 18. GIVE THREE NEIGHBORS AT YOUR LAST NORMAL RESIDENCE IN THE U.S. - (Give 
residence and business addresses where possible.) 

Street and Number " City State 

1. Frank Niapol.d 1ft'& &.'.-------------------, 
RES. ADD. 

2. Thomas L. AngJ; n "'B".. 
RES. ADD. 

3. Will jam J. Sweeney 
RES. ADD. 

SEC. 19. FINANCIAL BACKGROUND 

A. ARE YOU ENTIRELY DEPENDENT ON YOUR SALARY? . NO IF NOT, STATE SOURCES 
OF OTHER INCOME Idaho Ranch, tam; l~ sOurces and securities. 

B. NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF BANKS WITH WInCH YOU HAVE ACCOUNTS Southern Arizona 
Bank, 'l'n.cson, Arizona,; Burke & Herbert Bank & Trust Ct" AJ.exandria, Va. 

C. HAVE YOU EVER BEEN IN, OR PETITIONED FOR, BANKRUPTcy? NO • • . -
GIVE PARTICULARS, INCLUDING COURT: __ ~~~~==-~.~--~ ________ _ 

D. GIVE THREE CREDIT REFERENCES-IN THE u.s. 
1. NAME Burke & Herbert Bank & ADDRESS King st.~ Klepmdria, Virg:inia r • 

Trust Co. St. & No. City State 
2. NAME The Congdon Qtfice ADDRESS Duluth. Minnesota 

St. & No. Clty State 

3. NAME Southern Arizona Bank ADDRESS Ty.C~~:. AriZO~late" • 
St. & No. 

SEC. 26. RESIDENCES FOR THE PAST 15 YEARS 

FROM 1934 TO 1938 _p~al~az~z~o~C~as~t~iitl~~o~ne~~~~~~--~--~~~ 
St. No. Clty 

(1) 151 an rtag 
'. State CoUDt1'7 -

St. No. Clty 
New Hann, Connecticut 

State CoUDt1'7 
;VH FROM 1938 TO 1941 Yale University 

Harvard Law Sohool Cambridge. Measachusetts 
St. NO. Clty State CoUDt1'7 

J.j5 FROM 19lU. TO 19113 

b6 
b7C 

;1 FROM ]21&1 TO , 12lL3 (1) FamilY' resided at San Carlo HoW, E. Soth St.,N.Y.C. 
St. No. Clty State CoUDt1'7 

FROM TO 
St. No. City State 

FROM TO 
St. No. Clty State 

FROM TO 
St. No. City State 

FROM TO 

SEC. 21. RESIDENCE OR TRAVEL OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES 
FROM ~n_ TO 1938 Western EurQll8 (I~Frange,En&l!mihetc.)St:l1dent 
A.~ Cltyor Section CoUDt1'7 ~ 

r:;,~ ;'i) FROM l.9JIL TO 1939 Visit to ItalY' to v:i.sit parents (S1;udept);, 
n' ""~' ,/ Clty or Section CouDt1'7 PurpoIIe 

::; ~ (/ \ FROM ]91&3 TO 1,9111 Western Eurapa ·CArnv Servi.ce). -
City or SectlOll Count1'7 ~ 

9 



• 10 

FROM Sept. 148 TO Oct. I L8 
Purpose 

FROM June J.949TO July 1949 ---::::-:----::,-lC~an:ll.&.!:adloU.i:la'__ ___ _=____:_-----==___::__ 
City or Section Country Purpose 

FROM _______ TO ______ __ 
City or Section Country Purpose 

B. LAST U.S. PASSPORT- NUMBER, DATE, AND PLACE OF ISSUE: 112521& (Specjal 

Passport) 3 September J.9U8~ WaShington, D. C. 

HOW MANY OTHER U.S. PASSPORTS HAVE YOU HAD? ____ -"U ________ GIVE APPROXIMATE 

PASSPORTS OF OTHER NATIONS : __ ~N~OTu-~AP~PLI~~CAABQT~E~ _______________________ __ 

SEC. 22. CLUBS, SOCIETIES AND OTHER ORGANIZATIONS 
LIST NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ALL CLUBS, SOCIETIES, PROFESSIONAL SOCIETIES, 
EMPLOYEE GROUPS, ORGANIZATIONS OF ANY KIND (INCLUDE MEMBERSHIP IN, OR SUP­
PORT OF, ANY ORGANIZATION HAVING HEADQUARTERS OR BRANCH IN A FOREIGN COUN­
TRY) TO WHICH YOU BELONG OR HAVE BELONGED: 

1. Chj De1t.a Theta (Yale Liter~ Socjetq) Nsf Haven, ConnectiC))~I.S.A. 
Name and Chapter St. &: No. City State . untry 

DATES OF MEMBERSHIP: .... 19.0:u44O-t..I!!!Ib ... J&.-------------------

2. Signet SOCiety, Harvard UniversiV", Cambtidge, Massaclwsetts, U.S.A.. 
Na'l'he and Chapter St. &: No. City State Country 

DATES OF MEMBERSHIP: ~19~41~-~42~~(~?~)~ _______________ _ 

3. Pow-Wavr ~<t Scot~ CluQSfIJarvard: .~~ Scbool, .·Cphrid&e, Mews. U.S.A. 
Na mt! and Chapter S . &: No. Clty Sate Country • 

DATES OF MEMBERSHIP: 19"J-".3 (Law Debate Sociei;1es) 

4. Old MaJvernian Socie~ Malvern" England ("Old Bop Club") 
Name and Chapter t . &: No. City State Country 

5. 

6. 

DATES OF MEMBERSHIP: 1937 -? Probably still a member 

Italian WfIUage Society (?) Yale, New HaVen, Connecticut, U.S.A. 
Name a nd Chapter St. &: ~o. City State Country 

DATES OF MEMBERSHIP: ~1~2~3~~~~~41*L ____________________ ~ __________ __ 

B~ Scont.s Or Amari ea 
Name a nd Chapter ' St. &: No. 

Ohio II.S.A. 
State Country 

DATES OF MEMBERSHIP: 1.930(1) - 1938 (?). (Atwded two world Jamborees 
while in Europe 'Which more at" lsss kept me in good standing l.ocaJ.l3.) 

7 1I",..~ Vale Unjll'£sim New Haven, Cnnnect.jcnt, U.S.A. 
. ~~ and cill'Pter-- 4§l. & No. CIty State Country 

. DATES OF MEMBERSHIP: --!!!l190L03o!.:~=19~4L~ _______ __...,--------

,. , ~ 
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SEC. 23. GENERAL QUALIFICATIONS 

A. FOREIGN LANGUAGES (STATE DEGREE OR PROFICIENCY AS "SLIGln''' "FAIR" OR 
"FLUENT") 

LANGUAGE It.aJ i an SPEAK nuent READ Fidr WRITE Fa,ir 

LANGUAGE . French SPEAK hir READ Fair WRITE Fair 

LANGUAGE German SJ.i::kt _ _~=_ SPEAK _=;::;a~:;;..;;,.. __ READ _____ WRITE 

, 
B. LIST ALL SPORTS AND HOBBIES WHICH INTEREST YOU: INDICATE DEGREE OF PROFI­

CIENCY IN EACH: 

SOCCer (3 na. Yale Varsity). Tennis (Junior Tennis Title. Singles & 
~ . . . 

Doubles, Dvt,on, Oh:to (DIVt.on Country Club) 1932 or 1933) Photo~a,ph1c 

F.<1i tor. Ya1 a H1t (1939),; Editor of AeatMtiC8 Mpp~ FURIOSQJ. lfan:aPng 

Editor of VIi! (Yale Magazine in French). 
c. HAVE YOU ANY QUALIFICATIONS, AS A RESULT OF TRAINING OR EXPERIENCE, WInCH 

MIGHT FIT YOU FOR A PARTICULAR POSITION? 

Extensive travel and residence' in Wes1;arn Europe; education & baclc:=undJ 

writi D g and anal Tt'i cal cri ti 01 lIT!! wbi ah t.and toward tbe i Die" 1 genae fi e1 d. 

D. LIST BELOW THE NAMES OF GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENTS, AGENCIES OR OFFICES TO 
WInCH YOU HAVE APPLIED FOR EMPLOYMENT SINCE 1939: 

None other than ass. 

E. IF, TO YOUR KNOWLEDGE, ANY OF THE ABOVE HAS CONDUCTED AN INVESTIGATION OF 
YOU, INDICATE BELOW THE NAME OF THAT AGENCY AND THE APPROXIMATE DATE OF 
THE INVESTIGATION: 

OOS (li-2 Brallcb) 19lU - ? 

11 



12 • ._ SEC. ~4. MISCELLANEOUS 

A. DO YOU ADVOCATE OR HAVE'YOU EVER ADVOCATED; OR ARE YOU NOW OR HAVE YOU 
EVER BEEN A MEMBER OR, OR HAVE YOU SUPPORTED ANY POLITICAL PARTY OR ORGANI­
ZATION WHICH ADVOCATES THE OVERTHROW OF OUR CONSTITUTIONAL FORM OF GOV­
ERNMENT IN Tim UNITED STATES? 

IF "YES", EXPLAIN: _______ ...oIN.DO"--________________ _ 

B. DO YOU USE, OR HAVE YOU USED, INTOXICANTS? __ lES_~ ____ IF SO, TO WHAT 

EXTENT? __ ~M~no~ERAUATE~tlYL _______________________ ___ 

C. HAVE YOU EVER BEEN ARRESTED, INDICTED OR CONVICTED FOR ANY VIOLATION OF 
LAW OTHER THAN A MINOR TRAFFIC VIOLATION? IF SO, STATE NAME OF COURT, 
CITY, STATE, COUNTRY, NATURE OF OFFENSE AND DISPOSITION OF CASE: -----

NO 

D. HAVE YOU EVER BEEN COURT-MARTIALED WHILE A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES? 
IF ANSWER IS "YES," GIVE DETAILS BELOW: 

NO 

SEC. 25. PERSON TO BE NOTIFIED IN CASE OF EMERGENCY: 

NAME __ ~C ... l.c!lClel~;y!-.!!!!An!Hggl.."'"'e!il.to~n:L------- RELATIONSHIP __ -.;;:W:;:it=8 ___ _ 

ADDRESS clo Southern Arizona B~ Tncson, . A.ri.zona 
• St. & No. itl' State 

U.S.A. 
Countr}' 

SEC. 26. YOU ARE INFORMED THAT THE CORRECTNESS OF ALL STATEMENTS MADE HERE-

, 

IN WILL BE INVESTIGATED. --

ARE THERE ANY UNFAVORABLE INCIDENTS IN YOUR LIFE NOT MENTIONED ABOVE WHICH 
MAY BE DISCOVERED IN SUBSEQUENT INVESTIGATION, WHETHER YOU WERE DIRECTLY 
INVOLVED OR NOT, wmCH MIGHT REQUIRE EXPLANATION? IF SO, DESCRIBE. IF NOT, AN­
SWER"NO." 

, 



.. f ' . .. ~ 

SEC. 27. I CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING ANSWERS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE 
BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, AND I AGREE THAT ANY MISSTATEMENT 
OR OMISSION AS TO A MATERIAL FACT WILL CONSTITUTE GROUNDS FOR IM­
MEDIATE DISMISSAL OR REJECTION OF MY APPLICATION. 

__ ~!IItiIA.!~~~..J!1Sl~L-______ DATE 18 July 1949 

.. 

USE THE FOLLOWING PAGES FOR EXTRA DETAILS. NUMBER ACCORDING TO THE NUMBER 
OF THE QUESTION TO WHICH THEY RELATE. SIGN YOUR NAME AT THE END OF THE ADDEl> 
MATERIAL. IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS REQUIRED USE EXTRA PAGES THE SAME SIZE AS 
THESE AND SIGN EACH SUCH PAGE. 

18 
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109 Federal Court House Building 
lhoen1x, Arizona 

Septembm- .3, 1949 

AIRMAIL SPJ.!.CIAL D~lVimY 

A I SAC, Los Ang alos 0 
ec.\;af~ ~ ~ 

stl .. --~·A-· .rr -I .He: J:ll'£.9 AIDL£..T(JN, aka J1m 
ser ~p APPLfcANr-

~'''tt~ . C~f.lML n;rELLIGENCE AGENCY ~.,.I ~ 
$11¥ CP1~ 8AOR I; Ip (Bu F.i.le 118-5171) ClASSWl£O &'I! ./(9 

,. A ~ .,.~ . OEC\J\ss,n Ot(t . 'f ' 
L..M "0 D ,. ,'Df?Jjgar Sir: 

~ ReBulet to Washington Field, August 22, 1949, Buded, 
~ SeptEillber 20, 1949. 

~ Investigation at Nogalas, Arizona reflected that MARIA 
)J[ORJ!;OO, sister of applicant's mother, CA1OO1:NllORENO, married a 
German, Vi1:LLI.AM ODOllKIRCIlm (phonetic), whom she later divorced. 
They resided at San Gabriel, California near the Town House night 
club ani since her di voroe, lirs. lrI.ARIA ODOWKIRCHEN haa continued 
to reside at this location with her children. 

The former chief of police at Nogales" Arizona, who is 
now the county jailer, reported that OOOYKIRCIi&N is an ex..Qerman 
Arnv officer of the First World War and was reportedl¥ prcHlerman 
and was po88ib~ a member of the German-Amer:l.can Bund. CDOnIRCI1ID~ 
'Was repartedl,y investigated by the Los Angeles Division for his Ger­
man acti vit1es. ODOl4KInCIlEN' reportedly worked for defense plants in 
both los Angeles and San Diego, California during th.El war. 

Both Los Angeles and San Diego arc requested to f'urnish 
any information in their files concerning the German activitics of 
ODOYKIRCHZlI. In view of the alleeed activity of MARIA ODOMKIHCRBN's 
husband, it is suggested also that los Angeles obtain comments as to 
her present loyalty, reputation and chararffl;~il ;i/-' 

As a matter of information.. the ~~~'l\dr~~ as follOWS • . 

urn the case entitled 'Dr. EZHA romID, TR~ON ,~_ , 9De HUGH 
ANGLl!.~OU, 325 E. 72nd Street, New York City I wetITe:r-lrf 'Ueutenant 
JAY3S J. ANGLErOn, who may be identical. with appUcant, advised that 
he and JA1!~ went to Italy in June. 1939, on an Italian ship. FOUND. 
was also aboard thi8 vessel. IRJGH ANGU!l'ON' recalled that JAlJES was 
1nst.r\l1l_"l~Ut~hn1 ~'roUND lecture for a club at Harvard during the 
Spring ter~<'t il'39. TRICTLY CONFlDENTIA i., " 

Rrotbc . This Is !cant i . ti ~'ti~n 

4Jll- 5?_ 2~ '., c ~"eag (Aki ~.bI.......:'Il_""',=., rrl"': . I"T"""I'.:II, ..,:.,~. "I::T"T"'."'I"I""T!':r,7I'i'\\t"m'I\ ~-T""""'I~ 
. ',: 1)'J' / - . '. DtBJlO (U'ml ; "i r ,:,' \:)~ k (:, c~c. · 10 any 

-iTt:.Ii.1 al.~jir I '. " .. '. cc ~b:! I Bl. . 
LOT 
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SAC. IDs Angel.es 

.~ .... _o.f.fices should bo aler.t, to develOp BtW' foreign ten­
e s on the part o£ applicant. 

"This investigation should be conducted by mature 'and ex-
. perl-anced agents .• it . '. 

Very truq yours I 
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FEDERAL BUREIlU OF INVEST:toAT ION 
UNnEn srATES DEPARrMENr OF JUsrrcE 

Post Office Drawer "V" Plaza Station 
Saint Louis 1, Missouri 

August 31, 1949 

AIRMAIL 

SAC, WashingtGn Field n 
Re: ~~GLErON .. aka, jlm---~' APPLICAm' ~. 

CENTRAL lllrELLIGENCE AGENCY 

Dear Sirs 

Rebulet to Washington Field dated August 22, 1949. 
" , 

Service Record check, Adjutant· General's Office, Depart-ment of the Army, St. Louis, Missouri, negative on the above ' .. ' 
individual, ASN 0886358 and 31330179. llltD 

WBT.mr 
118-1852 

Handle. 

~i , Bureau (llB-5171) (AMSD) 

Very truly yours, 

G. B. NORRIS, SAC 

. 
l .. 

----- - --;----

\ . 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
Form No. 1 
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT BUREAU 

RIPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE 

~ Butte FILE NO. 118-149 

PERIOD FOR 
WHICH MADE 

REPORT MADE BY 

Butte, Montana 9/6/49 a/26,:n/49 DAVID W. MURRAY RLC 

CHARAcrER OF CAS8 

JAMES ~GLETON, 'aka Jim 
APPLICANT - CENTRAL 
INTELLIGENCE AGENCY 

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: 

--
Records. Bureau of Vital Statistics, Boise, Idaho, 
reflect Applicant born Boise. December ~ 1917, 
with recorded name listed as JAMES JESUVANGLETON • 
Former friends and business associates of family 
furnished nothing derogatory. Family left Boise 
about 1925 while Applicant a youngster, end loyalty 
and patriotism unquestioned. No credit or 

e ord Boise, Idaho. 
~~,.........,. .... ~ 

Details: 

file 118-5111 
letter dated August 22, 1949 • 

AT BOISE, IDAHO 

. . 

MABEL ELDER, Supervis'or, Bureau of Vital Statistios, Statehouse, 
produced birth oertificate #55989, whioh refleoted Applioant, JAMES JESUS 
ANGLETON, was born at Boise, Idaho, December 9, 1917. His father, JAMES 
H. ANGLETON, was white, age 28, born Illinois, and occupation - salesman. 
His mother, CARMEN MORENO, was listed as white, age 19, born Mexioo, and 
occupation - housewife. The attending physician was JOSEPH R. NUMBERS, Sr., 
Boise, Idaho. The birth certificate was recorded with the Bureau of Vital 
Statistios on December 24, 1917. 

APPROVED AND 
FORWARDED: DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES 
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Dr. JOSEPH R. T-HJ!JBERS, Idaho Bu~:fig~ated his fether wes the 
attending physioian when the Applioant was born. His father has sinoe died. 
Dr. rTU1..("fjll)RS advised that he mew the family well and associated with the 
Applicant f s father and mother sooially.. He remarked that the family left 
Boise about 1925 while the father was advancing rapidly in j;he employ of the 
National Cash Register C.ompany. Prior to that time the father had been an 
outstanding salesJIlan for the Idaho Candy Company, Boise; I IT. mTItBERS remark­
ed that he mew Applicant as a youngster but had not seen him since he left 
Boise. Dr. NUMBERS stated he considered the family an outstanding one whose 
reputation wa$ spotless e~d whose patriotism attd loyalty he would not question. 

CHARLES A. AJjA1~SJ General Manager, Idaho (In.ndy Compe.ny, 412 South 
Eighth, advised he he.s k~own the ANGLETON femily since 1914, and recalls the 
Applicant as a youngster but h~s not seen him since about 1925 when the family 
moved to San Francisco, California. He said the family enjoyed a splendid 
reputation and that its loyalty and patriotism was of the highest order. 

CLAP.ErTCE ~fAKB!.1~~, ~gineer, Idaho Candy Compa.ny, 412 South Eighth, 
stated he had known the AUGLETOn family since 1912. The fa.ther was employed 
as a salesman by the candy company from approximately 1919 until 1923 when he 
resigned to accept employment with the ~retiont:.l Cash Pegister Company. The 
Applicantf s father served in both :lorld Wars and was decornted for outstanding 
servioe on numerous occasions. \';AY.EMMI stated he lived as a neighbor to the 
ANGLETON family in the Zurcher ApartJllents, Boise, and would not hesitate to 
state that the fe.mily reputation is excellent. lie recalled the Applicant 
as a. small boy but has not seen him since 192.8 when he visited the lJ~GU}rON 
f~~ily at Dayton, Ohio. 

There was r:o information concerning any member of: the 1I1WLETOU 
family at the Soise Credit Bureau, the Boise Police Department, or the Ada 
County Sherif:fts Office. 

REFBP.RED upm~ CO!lPLETIO:q OF OFFICE OF OR!Gn~ 
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FEDE:AL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA lION .JL;--!y 
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THIS cAsE ORIGINATED AT BUREAU PX FILE NO. 118-150 

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE 

Phoenix 9-9-49 HERlJIA,N E. T ICKEL jcg 

TITLE CHARACTER OF CASE 

, () , APPLIOANT JANES ANGLETON, aka Jim --- ---- CElTTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENOY 

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: ANGLETON married Clc~/""IATE!IfEMONT 7-17-43 at Battle Creek, 
Michigan. She filed~~or divorce from him at Tucson, 

'·r·' /;' Arizona June 14, 1946, charging cruelty. Oomplaint for 
, I~' divorce dismissed October 22, 1948. CIOELY and her parents ~ .,I~ 

;-\ 1r1l' ..J have ,excellent reputations Tucson, Arizona and reportedly 
Clv of good character, loyal and patriotic. No police or credit 

record Tucson, Arizona for ANGLETON or wife. JAHES H. 

( I fIc..t~!/ at Nogales, Arizona, and Mrs. ANGLETON automatically became 
t£v .. J· . - U. S. Citizen. One source reported that MARIA MORENO, sister 

tifl ' ':y r~n:~~.~~r~ :~~.~;~:' ;:r!;:i::,,!~~O~;;~~~~~;5l~~~:;!CHEN \ 

~ '-'/~~I~:c~gf;£~!tt~:~~!~ii~~e~~t~~~h~~"o.::t~+~:~i~IA ,\' 
\ C if ~ia. No re . it; cord at Nogales 

~\.~~ ',. .... -~~~-+-, 

REFERENCE: 

DETAILS: 

f'32Bureau 
~"phoenix 

AT TUCSON. ARIZONA 

Files of· the Tucson Merchant's Association failed to contain 
a credit record for either ANGLETON or his Wife. There was, 
however, a card located which indicated ANGLETON's wife on 
June 14, 1946 filed a complaint for a divorce from him. 

Superior Court Docket number 27163 
was filed on June 14, 1946 by CIC 

lects that a complaint 
GLETON for a divorce 
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o 
from JAIvfES J. ANGLETON. This file indicated that JAI"lES J. ANGLETON is 
a non-resident of 'Tucson, Arizona, and that his address Was care of 
American Embassy ~ Rpme, Italy, where he was an Army Ca.-ptain. She and 
'Al~GLETON were married on July 17, 1943 at BrttJe Creek. Michigan. The, 
had one child I I who \vas born in _ J I I ~------, ------~ 

crCELY's complaint charged ANGLETON of being guilty of cruel treatment 
toward her; that he has become so engrossed and absorbed in his work, 
that he regards his marriage with her as an impediment that should be 
removed; that by reasons thereof, he has continuously neglected her and 
has advised her that he should not be under the restraint of marriage 
and should be free of all marital obligations; that his actions and 
attitude as aforesaid have persisisted for a period of more than one 
year to her mental and physical distress. Wherefore, she prays for 
judgment that the bonds of matrimony existing between them be dissolved; 
that she be awarded the custody of their child with rights of reasonable 
visita~ion on his part. 

The summons was mailed to ANGLETON and an attorney was appointed for 
him, and who also ..,/Tote him. None of these communications were ans\vered 
by him. 

A dismissal notice was filed without comment in the Clerk's office, 
Superior Court, Tucson,by Mrs. ANGLETON's attorneys, CONliER, JONES 
and MURPHY on October 22, 1948. 

Mr. JAMES MURPHY, Valley National Bank Building, advised he was not 
acquainted with the facts in this divorce case, however. he said he 
did know CrCELY, but not her husband. Mr. MURPHY advised that C rCELY 
DI AUTREMONT is the daughter of HlT.BERT H. (deceased) and Mrs. HELEN 
DIAUTBEMONT. pioneer residents of Tucson, Arizona. Her father was 
formerly a State Senator and President of the Southern Arizona Bank 
and Trust Company. He was of the opinion they were of excellent 
requtation and good loyal AmeriCalls. 

Mr. CHARLES CONNER, of CONNER, JONES and MURPHY Law Firm, stated he 
Was of the opinion that CrCELY ANGLETON waS not serious when she filed 
the complaint to divorCe ANGLETON. He said she requested that the complaint 
she filed be dismissed which waS done and that she and ANGLETON are presently 
reported to be on good terms. Mr. CONNER stated he was not acquainted 
with the applicant. however, he does know his wife and members of the 
DIAUTrum~ONT family. He regarded them as being people of good reputation, 
character and loyal Americans. __ -,--

. ' I 
Mr. JOHN SAKRrSON. President of the SouthernArizona Bank and Trust 
Company, advised he is not acquainted with applicant, however, he is 
well acquainted with his wife and members of the D'AUTREMONT family. 
To his knowledge, ANGLETON never actually resided in Tucson, however 
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he has visited his inlaws. Mr. S.AKRISON conS_lic~tl. wife 
and other members of her family as being of unquestionable patriotism 
and loyalty. He also regarded them as being of excellent reputations 
and character. He said he has never heard of anything of a disloyal 
or derogatory nature concerning applicant. Mr.SAKRISON, also verified 
the residence of applicant1s mother-in-law, HELEN D'AUTREMONT, 5045 East 
Grant Road, Tucson, Arizona. 

Files of the Tucson Police Department failed to contain ANGLETON's or 
his wif ~s name. 

The fo!lowing investigation was conducted by SA RICHARD BERT CARTER. 

AT NOGALES. ARIZONA 

Mrs. DOROTHY TITCOMB, Clerk of.the Santa Cruz County Superior Oourt, 
made available her records, ''Ihich reflected that JAMES H. ANGLETON, 
age 28, and CAB1~N MORENO, age 18, were ~'ried December 18, 1916 at 
Nogales, Arizona, by Reverend G. C. VAN GOETHElIvl, in the presence of 
ROLLA D. DAVIS and ANITA MORENO. Mrs. ·TITOm.l:B stated that Mrs. ANGLETON 
automatically became an~American citizen by her marriage to an American 
citizen, and that prior to 1923 no document of any kind had to be filed 
to indicate such citizenship. 

JOSE M. SOTa J former Chief of Po;Lice and present oounty jailer at the 
courthouse. reported that a sister of OARMEN MORENO, (who is believed 
to be identical with the mother of applicant) is named MARIA MORENO, 
and the latter was a former resident of Nogales. SOTO reported that 
to the best of his knowledge, MARIA MORENO was a loyal American citizen 
of good reputation and character, whose only foreign connections were 
some relatives residing in Mexico. HARIA MORENO is believed to have. 
married a German, \'lILLIAM ODOMKmCHEN (phonetic) whom she later divorced. 
They resided at San Gabriel, California, near the Town House night club, 
and since her divorce, Mrs.·ODOMKmOHEN has continued to reside at this 
location \1i th her children. SOTO stated ODOHKIRCHEN worked for defense 
plants in Los Angeles and San Diego, California, during the war. 
ODOlvtKmOHEN had been a German army officer ciuring the first World War 
and was reportedly pro-German and there was a rumor going around that 
ODmm:mO:HEN was a member of the German-American Bund. SOTO stated 
that he had no personal kno ... rledge of any such activi ty and knew of 
no one in Nogales who could give any further details about this activity~ 
/but stated that he believed ODOMKIRCHEN was investigated' by the FEI at 
Los Angeles, California.) The only occasion when ODOMKIRCHEN was at 
Nogales was with his wife to visit his mother-in-law, MERCEDES CORALES 
de MORENO, who continues to reside at 209 Sonoita Avenue, Nogales. 
SOTO stated that MERCEDES ~IDRENO is a Mexican citizen, but is believed 
to be loyal to the United States, which has been her land of residence 
for many years, and believed to be a person of good character and reputation. 

- 3-
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SOTO stated that ANITA MORENO, who is believed to be a sister of applicant's 
mother, married and divorced JAHES WATSON, and is now married to SIMON :B. 
DRlThI, better lmo\'/n as JACK DRUM, who is with the Hoof and Houth Disease 
Control group working for the U. S. Department of Agricul ture at l~exico 
City, Mexico. ANI~ MORENO DRUM formerly resided at Magdalena, Sonora, 
Mexico. 

HARRY A. WILSON, assistant ma.lla.ger, and Niss MARY WILLW'{S, secretary, 
Valley National Bank, Nogales :Branch, reported that they are acquainted 
wi th C.A.Rl>1EN and ANITA 140RENO and their mother l"IERCEDES MORENO and that 
to the bes t of the ir knowledge, the MORENO's are all loyal to the United . 
States and are persons of good reputations and character with no foreign 
connections, other than relatives in Mexico. 

No record for ANGLETON or the r~ORENO' s was found at the following places: 
Nogales Police Department, Santa Cruz County Sheriff's Office, Nogales 
Merchants' Credit Association. 

REFERRED UPON COI~LETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN 
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AD~IINISTRATlVE PAGE )mREt1 
An Air Mail - Special Delivery letter was sent Lo.~Jes and San Diego 
September 4, 1949 to report a summary of any inves~~~lOiii concerning 
vlILLIAM ODOMKIRCHEN (phonetic), who married and di~ox.ciAtJ;1.ARIA MORENO, 
sister of the mother of applicant. ~UURIA ODOMKIRCBEN continues to 
reside at San Gabriel, California with her children. ODOMKIRCHEN was 
reported to be an ex-German army officer and possibly a member of the 
German-American :Bund. 

~
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For:mNo.! 
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT 

REPORT MADE AT 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 

TI11.E 6 
JAMES ANGLETON, 

""alSO known as, Jim -

REFERENCE: 

DETAILS: 

BUREAU 

DATE WHEN MADE 

9/16/49 

PERIOD FOR 
WHICH MADE 

9/14/49 

FILE NO. 118-942 

REPORT MADE BY 

MARK H. TUORE;Y MHT:AWJ 

CHARACTER OF CASE 

APPLICANT 
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY 

tated he considered ANGLETON to b ~~) 
person of good character, reputable assooia as, 
and loyal to United States; that he knew of no 
subversive foreign tendencies or sympathies on 
part of ANGLETON; that he would reoommend ANGLETON 
very highly for position of trust. . __ ~_. -------'- -1---

b3 
.b7E 

Bureau File 118-517:.RIJC ~ \ ~~;/:;.:':~:=gj!J~!p~:~.-=--
Bureau letter dated 8/22/49.. I ?1"~r. ;~i:;~'; :3-~' -:-•• _;BIi1, I 

'-' ' '" . ' h'~ "'; tti'f r fr,'I,g , , 

AT CHICAGO, ILIJ:NOIS ; s::,,,~ J,:~/;,,_~ .~. -~~ .• -~' £Al 
. ' ...... . ',1+ CJ 

Mr. HUBERT Y¥ILL, attorney, 105 South LaSalle Street, a sooial acquain anae, 
dvised that he first mat J blES NGLETON in ' 0 a 

Mr. WILL saitbth~,t 4:ur~~g his perit)d of association with ANGLETON in the 

APPROVED AND , 
FORWARDED: . 

(q - Bureau 
i-Chicago". 
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Chioago File ll~42 

I IWhioh was from 1945 to 1945, he had always n~ ~~~E 
f'ound ANG~'J:ON to be a person of good oharaoter, reputable associates, a~ 
un~uestionably loyal to the United States. He further st3tad that ANGLETON 
was most discreet and very oonsoientious in his work. 

Mr. WILL advised that he had heard ANGLETON spf9sk of his sister, who&3 name 
he oannot recall, numerous times, and also that he had met ANGLETON's 
father, who was associated wit~ the National Cash Re~ster Company in Italy. 
Mr. WILL further stated that he at no time had ever heard ANGLETON speak of 
any brothers. He stated that he reaalled ANGLETON having attended for a 
short tiwe some sohool in England, and that he did reoall ANGLETON having 
s90ken of attending prep schools, in England a~j in the United States, the 
na~es of whioh be could not recall. 

?tr. ltiLL advised that during his short acquaint:moeship with ANl}lmON's 
father, he appeared to be a person of good reputation. Mr. WILL stated that 
the National Cssh Register Company in Italy to bis knowledge is a large 
company enjoying a favor~ble raputgtion. L~. ~iILL advised that be knew of 
no sub,'ersive foreign tendencies or sympathies on the part of ANGLETON and 
that he would reoommend ANGLETON veri highly for a position of trust. 

- REFERRED UPON COElPLETIOn TO Ol!~FICE OF ORIGIN -
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NH FILE NO. 118-645 
For:mNo.l 
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT BUREAU 

REPORT MAJ:)E AT DATE WHEN MAtlE REPORT MADE BY 

NEW HAVEN, CONN. 9/16/49 JOHN A. DANAHER, JR. 
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b7C 

,GM 

I--------~~----~--------~~~-----I---------------~----~ 
TITLE 

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: 

REFERENCE: 

CHARACTER OF CASE 

TON, aka~ 

fessor at Yale, ad 
partial to advanced thinkers-, such as EZRA POUND. 
Attendance at Yale University verified. Birth data­
from school records obtained. No credit or criminal 
record. 

- RUC -

Bureau File 118-5171. 
Bureau letter to Washington Field, 
dated August 22,19490 

AT NEW. HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 

NOR1~ H. PEARSON, Assistant Pro 
at Yale University, advised that he has known ANGLETON 
since 1941 when he was a stUdent at Yale and that he has 
known~~~~~~~~~~~~£-__ ~~~~~~~~ ____ -, 
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as such-he had used a large amount of EZRA POUND in his selection of 
authors. PEARsoN stated that ANGLETON had discontinue.d POUND when he 
realized that it was understood that POUND was pro-Fascist. 

The fileS ,'of the House5,· mmittee on Un-AmeriC, an Activities reflect that 
Professor NORMAN HOlME SON, who may be identical with Professor NORMAN 
H. PEARSON at Yale Universi y, was a signer of a statement by th~ "League - : 
of American Writers tl in behalf of a .secand front in 1942. 

HCUA files further reflect that NORMAN ~ARSON was a sponsor of the 
. "Artists Front to Win the War" in October, 1942. It is to be noted that 
the "League of American Writers" has been cited by the Attorney General 
as coming under the purview of Executive Order 9835. ~. 

The "Artist Front to Win the War" was cited as a Communist front by the 
Special Committee on Un-American Activities on March 29, 1944. 

R~ L. PURDY, Assistant Professor of English, Yale University, advised that 
he had. hadANGLE'roN as a student in Victorian Poetry in 1940 and that it 
,was his opinion that ANGLETON was advanced in thinking. PURDY stated that 
ANGLETON did not take to the course in Victorian Poetry but was. very much 
enthused with the writings of EZRA POUND, which writings he included in his 
poetry magazine "FURIOSO". PURDY. stated further that ANGLETON had given 
him the impression of being loyal and patriotic to the United States. 

H. B. FISHER, Liaison Officer, Yale University, advised that his records 
reflected that ANGLETON had been born December 19, 1917, at BOise, Idaho; 
that his father was JAMES HUGH ANGLETON, born at Sharpsburg, lllinois, and 
that his mother was CARMEN MERCEDES MORENO, born in Mexico. FISHER further 
stated that the records reflected that ANGLETON prepared at Malvern College, 
Malvern, England, entered Yale in September 1937, ·receiving a B.A. Degree 
in 1941. It was also reflected that MfGLE~N entered the Armed Services 
November 17, 1943, as a Corporal and that prior to this service was a 
student at the Harvard Law School. 

No credit or criminal record of ANGLETON was located in the New Haven area. 

REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO OFFICE OF ORIGIN -
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Reference is made t~f SA JOHN A. DANAIIER; '.m-., dated 9/16/49, ' , 
at , New Haven, Conne~ntit1ed; "JAMES ANGlETON', aka, APPLICANT-CIA". 

Lead was set forth to Boston to interview social acquaintance F.S.C. NORTHROP, 
1ale Professor, by letter dated September 9, 1949. 

Boston further requested to interview F.S.C.NOR'fHROP by teletype dated 
September 15, 1949, on information,concerning ANGLETON'S association 
with EZRA POOND. 

Secretary's Office, Yale University, advised Professor ANGELO LIPARI died 
in 1943. 
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I ll' FormNo.l ~ 
t THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT BUREAU ~f:~ FIL.E NO. 118-847 

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE 

LOO ANGEIES 9/16/49 
PERIOD FOR 
WHICH MADE 

9/13,14/49 
REPORT MADE BY 

REX ELLIS 
CHARACTER OF CASE 

APPLICANT 

bIl' 

- CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGErmy 

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: 

~:oFC.::::2. ~ ' ':' :~(1 !: ' ,C~Pl - RUC -r ..... ": "" 11"~ ,\:" . • - If 

Jff~""'f"'~''''~'l # 

REFE~TCE: Bureau File 118~5~7l 
Phoenix letter to Los Angeles dated September 3, 1949. 

DETAIIS: 

REIATIVES: 

In regard to applicant, his aunt, MARIA MORENO, and his uncle, 
WILI.:DU£ ODOMKIRCHEN, who has since been divorced from his aunt, nothing of an 
unfavorable nature was located at the Los Angeles Retail Merchants' Credit Ass()-!­
ciation, Los Angeles Police Department or Sheriff's Oifice, or the San Gabriel 
Police Department. 

Mr. FRANCIS L,. CARPENTER, Chief of Police, San Gabriel, California, 
advised he has been 9.cquainted with V.ARIA. MORENO for about t~n years.. She resides 
at 352 San Marcos, which is near the Town House, San Gabriel, California. He is 
not acquainted with her former husband, whom she has since divorced about ten years 
ag,o, nor is he acquainted with the applicant. He added thatshe enjoys a good repu­
tation in the community, is considered to be a good American citizen, and nothing 
unfavorable is known concerning her. 

Mrs. CHARLES PORTER, 356 ,San Marc~s, San Gabriel, has known l~RIA 
. MORENO as a neighbor for about ten years,:..:DUi~that time, she has conducted 

herself in a highly respectable manner andj'~njoys a"'rg,oD.<i reputation. She has been 
n A. • I l I - '-.; .: 

APPROVED AND 
FORWARDED: 
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divorced from her husband for ~bout ten years. Her loyalty and patriotism 
to +.his country have never bet;:;: questioned and nothing concerning her associates 
is kllown. 

l.:iss GEItMAINE and 1.1iss LTJful.. DA vm ,I 1 
which is on the corner next to Mrs. ~10REW, advised that their iI:other owns the 
property in which Mrs. MOREN"O lives. They have known her abcut ten years as 
neiehbors as 'Well as a tenant. During that tl-'!le, r~rs. llOR.E:rO has enjoyed a 
ver".)" good reputation in the community and is thought to be loyal and patriotic 
to this country.' She has been divoroed from ODa~KIRCHEN about ten years.. In 
addition to her two children. she had by him, who live with her, she also boarded 
a three-year-old cir~ I 
1 1 About three months ago, however, ODCUKIRC}lEJ .came and took this child 
because he h:J.s since remarried. They are not acquainted with ODVl~KIRGHEN. l,~rs .• 
l~OR.ElW is very quiet and respectable, a good neighbor, and well liked in the 
community. 

a. FLOYD GAIER, 1 1 member of the 
san Gabriel Folice Department, advised he has known 12rs. UOftENO as a neighbor 
for about ten j:eara. He has never assooiated with her socially, but during 
his slight acquaintance with her, bas never heard anything of an unfavorable 
nature. 

- nEFB::L"tE'D UPC:~ CC~l1£TICN TO THE GFFICE OF ORrGnl -

(2) 
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Investigatio~ at San Gabriel, California was conducted by Special 

Agent JOHU J. HeRGAN. 
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!JII",.)~b~rul ~ur~au of IlJ~~lIti!lllbL 
.nit~b jtat,sm~parttfJ~"t · . .n· Justit~ 

109 FederaiBuilding . 
Phoenix, Arizona 

September 19, 1949 

Direc~r, FBI 
o 

Rea ~ ANGLETCfi, aka Jim 
APPLICANT --
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGmCY 
BUREAU FILE 118-5171 

,,~-uo·, :r n ~~t1 'T~ O t~ CU~·T ~ 
HERE','N I ~ ,", ,_ ('lftf.O EXCEp) . 

• SHOWN OTHE . . , " . 
, Re San . ego letter to Los ' Angeles dated September 

15, 1949, copies of which were forwarded ~e Bureau and Phoen1X, 
requesting additional investigation trJthe Phoen1xofficein 
instant case. ' 

This is to advise that the p:resent deadline of .Septem- J.,. 
bar 20, 1949 can not be met b,r.. the Phoenix off1eeas eons:Lqetab1e ..... 
additional investigation will be required in Tuesqn an~ Nogales, : ..... , 
Arizona, and possibly Nogales, Sonora, MeXico, to determirie if 
WILLIAM LUDWIG JOSEPH ODENKIRCHEN, the subject of a previous . 
sabotage investigatiOn, 1sidentica1 with the WILLIAMODOMKIRCHEN , 
who married an aunt of the applicant of instant case. 

WMC/gm 
liB-ISO 

A tentative deadline is being set for September 

Very truly' yours 

I 
.l 

. J 
.......• J 

'1 
, 

" 

J 
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DIREC TOR, FBI 

• II1.eb~rul fiilur.euu of JInu.estigution f 
lltuit.eb jtut.es il.epudm.ent of I1ustic.e 

404 New York Building 

~ 
St. Paull, Minne sota 

September 19, 1949 
.J 

AIR MAIL ,SPEq·I:AL DELIVERY 

ALL MA·"nON COUj' ,s.Ij1'IrlJc;.U' 

}tE~tm rs, ... ,FtEU EXCEpt 
~Eftf'~HOWN OT /' 

This case will be delinquent because of the fact- • REED WHITTEMORE, who 
i~ a member of the Carleton College faculty, Northfield, Minnesota, is 
presently enroute to the college to start the coming school year, cannot 
be contacted presently. The report will reach the Bureau by September 27, 

RLC:DAK 
118-420 

Very truly yours, 

~ .... V"'""C,A'" 

M. B. RHODES 
Special Agent in Charge 

~ 
'3 

.iL-~~"'N"r~~~ ~j 'Cj 
I/l£:-5l2L -:i 

JFI 183 II 
31 NOV 1 i 1)~9 
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I. I FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Form. No. 1 
T.HIS·CASE:·C>RIGINATE:O AT 

REPORT MADE AT 

CINCINNATI, OHIO 

BlJR.EAU 

PATE WHEN MADE 

9-19-49 

TITU: 6 . 
JAUES ANGLl!."'TOU ,. aka Jim 

~ FILENO. 118-433 

REPORT MADE BY 

JOHN' V. DeUEALE vhp 

CHARACTER'OF CASE 

APPLICANT - - CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY 

SYN0PSIS OF FACTS: 
'19"'1 c.;" •• "~/i SW~~.<~ 

National Ca.sh Register employees, reference, and form.er 
noighbors, Dayto~, Ohio advise nothing derogatory • 

. ) arents t credit record favorable. No criminal record. 

Bt'lXea.u l-etter to Washington Field dated 8-22 ... 49. 

DETAILS: AT DAYTON, OHIO 

Mr. VAL GLYNE, Personnel Officer, National Cash Register 
Company, stated he has no record of the employment of HUGH ANGLETON, father) 
of JAUES ANGLETON, but has heard ,JAtfES HUGH ANGLETON mentioned favora.bly for 
several years as a former employee of this company and presently a Sales 
Agent in Italy. 

l,1r. E. D. FRYMAN, Sales Division, National Cash Register 
Company, advised that his records reflect that applicantts father came to 
Dayton, Ohio on Septemb~r 18, 1927 from Boise, Idaho as a field instructor 
and traveling man &"1d that he left Dayton, Ohio in April, 1931 to take charge 
of thc Overseas Field SerVice for National Cash Register as Vice President 
and that since 1933 applicantls father has been General Agent in Italy for 
National Cash Register although he O\vns his own company and is not on the 
payroll of National Cash Register. 

Mr. FRYMAN advised that he worked under applicant I tJ father 
during the period that he was in Dayton, Ohio and also as Vice President in 
Charge of Overseas Sales and that he got to know /lppl:.~cant I s father, applicant 

COPIES OF THIS REPORT 

.-­/' . 
( 3 ,,Bureau (A.'lSD) 
~ Cincinnati 

I 
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and his mother fairly well; that he regards them all as being above reproach 
in character, reputation, patriotism and loyalty and he has never heard 
anything of a derogatory nature concerning the family. 

lflr. 3. H. SHEFl.,L\U, in Charge of Foreign Sales, National Cash 
Register Company, advised that he has known applicant, applicant's father 
and applicant's family since prior to 1927 as persons connected with National 
Cash Register and as social friends although he has had very little con"tact 
vdth them since prior to the war~ He stated that he has never hGard anything 
derogatorY concerning applicant or his family and that he consider a them to 
have excellent character and to be patriotic, loyal American people of good 
reputation. 

Mr. S. C. ALLTIq, President, National Cash Register Company, reference, 
advised that he has lmO'1;VU applicant t s father since 1925 as a former employee 
of the National Cash Register Company and at present as an Agent in business 
for himself in Italy for the National Cash Register Company. He stated in 
this way he has also known applicant and his mother, and that he considers 
the entire family as above reproach in character, reputation, associates and 
loyalty. He said that the entire ANGLETON family can be trusted to the limit 
with any confidential information to the best of his belief. 

Mrs. NELL ECKlGEY,1 I advised that for approximately 
two years around 1930 applicant and his father and mother resided at 105 
Stonemill Road as her neighbors. During this time she found them to be a 
very lovely family and they had a very good reputation in the community. 
She stated that applicantfs mother was Mexican by birth and that she reared b6 
applicant in a ve];! fine manner. Mrs. ECKLEY advised she knew nothing what- b7C 
ever derogatory concerning applicant or his family. 

1::r. FRANK THEOBAOD, I I advised that he knew 
applicant and his family as neighbors around 1930 for approximately two 
years and that he observed them to be a very nice family. He stated t~~t 
at that time h0 felt certain that their character, reputation, p3.triotism 
and loyalty was ab07e reproach. 

Urs. MABEL ADDIS, Credit Bureau of Dayton, Inc., advised she had 
a favorable record concerning applicant.s father, JAMES HUGn ANGLETON and 
mother, CARMEtf ANGLETON, Mexican, for the period of 1929 to 1933 at which 
time they resided at 105 Stonemill Road, Dayton, Ohio. 

The Bureau of Identification, Dayton Police Department, aqvised 
they have no record of applicant or any member of his family. 

~ REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN 
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I FEDERAL BUREAU ,OF INVESTIGATION 

FonnNo.1 BTTD'G"lIU 
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT UI\J!Illo. FILE NO. 118-250 

REPOR1' MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE REPORT MADE BY 

SAN DIEGO 9-19-49 9-15-49 JAMES T. MORELAND LL 

TITLE CHARACTER OF'CASE 

APPLICANr 
CENrRAL INl'ELLIGEI\1QE AGh-NCY 

----~- ---_ .. -. - - '- - - --

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: ",>.,,: I~~:;;; JCSE~DENKIRCEE-!v, a na.ti~-~f . ~ 
': (Germany, nat'Uralized--A~~ican, was the subject 

" , \ 

, --

of security investigation -,by._the-S~l.l __ Di~J~Q..... ___ · 
,Office from 1940 to 1945. ' ODENKIRCIEN narried 
wmn 1lltRENO;-possJ.o an aunt of JANES ANJillTON, 
on 10-4-~~, in Nogales, Arizona, and divorced her 
in 1.~.;'p1MARIA MARE-NO, daughter of Mrs. 1~CEDES 
MARE:NO, Nogales, Ariz'ona. During V{orld War II 
ODENKIROH&N reported to be a German sympathizer 
and a Nazi spy. He appeared at San Diego Office 
and offered his services to the Bureau on 10-8-42. 
On 9-10-45 .-tUSA, Southern District of california, ' 
advised that the facts regarding OOENKIRCI-EN1S..n.. .oll .. ".' 

r. ~_ alleged espior:age. activities were not sufficie'~-1Lt:JiJJ . .. 1 

b7C 

I , ,/~ .7f4~ ' . . naturalJ.zatJ.on. ',-7 rre~ ..... -' ,. ~. ";:11 " ' . . J . . , . c .. J.)(J/lc"-'V\.ll-<J"j.. 
/4 11 'f&:} R. U. c. ~ .. : -'. ' : 1~,-;;1i.~8D i 

'vk~ , r '. : .' ~., . I .--.-,... ~'P,./I'"J.t. -'. . '~ " ' .. . '! 

~:a::/~wJ;8~1~; ~~eles:WdJ~O~JJ 1~,">~ ~~1 

n:mTAIIS: 
\ 

,_ -I • . ,,,, -

-

San Diego letter to Los Angeles dated 9-15-49 • 

. - The files of the San Diego Office reflect that investiga­
tion of a security nature was conducted from 1940 to 1945 

, re~rding ':aLLIAH LUDWIG J CSE'PH ODENKIRCHBN" wi.th , the 
- --- --.y - "'---~""'-- . ~ - --
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In February, 1941, the files of the Bureau of ILmdgration 
and Naturalization Service, Federal Building, Cleveland, Ohio, reflected 
that ODENKIECllilf was born in Rheyat, Germany, on March 19, 1899, and lived 
in Germany until he arrived in the United states through l:ew YorI: City on 
October 10, 1925. According to these records, he married MARIA UOaINA on 
October 4, 1928, at Nogales, Arizona. l.10!Ul!A was born at GumP:iS, !.lexico, 
April 8, 1908, and entered the United states at Nogales, Arizona, in 1915. 
~here .... re two cbildren by ~iS marriage; I I 
bord _ I Ohio; and I I born I Ohio. 

ODENKIRCIEtJtS Decla::cation of Intention was filed at 
Orland, California, Butte County Court, December 5, 1925, and a second 
Declaration of Intention ,,,as filed in the U. S. District Court, at Cleveland, 
Ohio, IJarch 15, 1952. His final citizenship papers were received at the 
U. S. District Court on October 4, 1954, in Cleveland, Ohio. 

On,July 29, 1940, Mr. G. N. LYUCR, lSanager, Sem's Roebuck 
and Company, San Diego, advised that ODBNKIlWffi£U had recentlY been er:lployed 
by his company as a vacuum cleaner salesren, and upon chech.""ing bis personal 
history he ascertained that CDZt1KIF~HElJ had been employed by this company 
at Glendale, California, and was discharged for alleged pro-Nazi statements 
which he mde to customers. IJr. LynCH stated that the subject spoke Gerlmn 
fluently and that while talking to a woman in Pasadena, California., who was 
a customer of Sears Roebuck and Company he condemned the present conditions 
in this country in no uncertain terms. 

On October 5, 1940, information was received through the 
Los Angeles county Sheriff's Office to the effect that an insurance cOmp3.m" 
investigator from Los Angeles, 'while investicating a fire in Phoenu:, 
J..rizona, h.'ld interviewed a man by the name of SCHAR!~Ol<Ii', who stated that 
his former partner, 111'. OD~RKURKI:;!~, was a forlOOr member of the Gestapo and 
was also a former military officer in the Gerrnan ~rmy, and that he is now 
engaged in espionage work and sends reports regularly to Germany. 

Mr. tOJIS 1.5:rHlm sCHArumFlJ',1 I 
Gh:to, "Ivas interviewed in D'ebruaI"".{, 1941, at Cleveland, and he sta.ted tr,at he 
had formerly been associated I'd th CDE1'lJi:IaCFlm in Phoenix, Arizona, in 1940. 
SCHARiWF'l!' vigorously denied r..:3.ving made an,;y- stat~rr.ent concerning the sub­
ject l s conr.,3ction wlth the Gerl~a.n Gesta.po or any espionage or sabotage 'work. 
SCHAmTOFli' stated, however, that 0.0S~JKIRC1-3n was of the opinion Bl"TLillR had 
done a lot for Germany. SCI'I?~RH0ni' continued by stating that ODB~n-:IhDE;la 
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had said that he would not like to see the United states go to war against 
Germany, but SCHARtlOFF stated he believed that ODE~nanCHilllf was no different 
in this regard fron: the average individual in this country, and he did not 
believe that OD~l1KIRCHEH was engaged in any subversive activities. 

On June • sn.!psoa, wife of Dr. '.1. T. 
S It!PS 0:1, California, advisod tr.at she 
TTaS SUSPl.Cl.OUS 0.. n1 .. ~bHKlftCHE.rl, 646 North 2nd Avenue, Phoeni..~, 
Ari~ona. She stated that hat daughter had met CDEtl"KIROHC~r in phoenix and 
had becoIre engaged to him and was to be r.a.rried in a short time. She con­
tinued that recently her dau.~hter had returned from Phoenix and had broueht 
On~;nKI1i.CffiIf to her house, where, during a conversation, he had told r..er that 
he Vias a. ferner Captain in tlhe Gernan l~rrrr'J. F.e made the statement that there 
was no such thing as a Fifth COlultn, ant:1 when L:rs. SI1!FSOl1 asked him hO'll the 
Ger~:arIS had captured IJorway, he stat.ed that Uorway was predominantly Gerr.an 
anyway, and that it should have been taken by the Gert'.ans. 

!.:rs. su:roo:r stated that a feW' months ago OnE.NKIRCI-LIJ had 
made a trip to San Francisco, where he called on fRITZ ':JIEDE~.lANN, Gerrran 
Consul, and offered. to do anything he could to clarify the position of the 
Qerman r..ation in this country. 

On September 10, 1940~ f.UGH 1.IURRl~Y,,1 
L.....,;,~_--::::--........ I Gal:Uornia" Branch t:anager, Pacific Coas":-t--=D-:-iV-~':""· s-i=-o-n-, -o"'-:=r:--:"'t':""h-e---..I 

EoovE:lr Vacuum Cleaner Company, called at t.he Los Angeles Office and adVised 
that ODLNKIRCHE.i'J, an er.lployee of that company, was suspected of being a 
Fifth Columnist. L'URRAY continued by stating that ODE.m:IH.Cffil~ 11as living 
much higher than his salary warranted, and it was his opinion that CDEtlKIRCHE?I 
should be 'Vlatched. 

On 1l.pril 8, 1941, GUY:&t .. l{C co:m, I I 
I I ca~ rfornia, sta.ted that one JACl~ BRADSHA.;:i, I I Oalifornia, had called to his attention the fact that OD:'~NKIRClEl1, 

who was engaged in the electrical appliance business, is outspoken in his 
praise of' the Nazi order in Europe, is particularly voluble in the telling 
of tales of his activities during the li'irst World \'lar" claiming to have been 
a member of the GerlI'.a.n I,Ulitary General Staff. Ee stated that on one occasion 
CD:!.:m:IHCffiil described in detail his treatment of a Belgian priest whOD. he 
}j.lled in occupied Belgium. 

In Cctober, 1941" a neighborhood investigation i7B.S con­
ducted in Gan Diego regarding the activities of ODEll~IIv:::a£lJ, with the 
follovr.ing results: 

:Mrs. B. ! .~. l:C GAHRY, Clerk in the Rees-Stealey Clinic, 
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advised that she occupied an apartment at I I which is ad-
jacent to the apartrent occupied by ODE!JKIRGlEN and his wife. She advised 
that she had navel' heard the subject or his wife make any statements which 
were unt:..merican, and she had noticed nothing in their activities whic~were 
umlslJal. 

Mrs. K. M. PRA:nbR, I I stated that she b6 
had been a neighbor of OD3NKIRGHEI-T an1 his wife for several months and }'lAd b7C 

engaged both of them in conversation from time to tin'¥?, but had nevor heard 
either of thero make atlJr derogatol'y statement conce'rning this government, 
and she knew nothing derogatory concerning either of them. 

llr. J. r'. IENZ who is ern oyed as a moat cutteI" at 
Youngs ~.~a.rket, residing at stat.ed that. he is the Cimer 
of the apartm.ent hO'13e at Vi loC ' ., and his wife lived.. He de-
scribed them as satisfactor,r, quiet, respectable neighbors. He stated that 
he l1:1d heard neither of them make any unAmerican statements, and had noticed 
nothing unusua.l regarding their activities. 

on July 1, 1942" ;;-riILL'U.~ LIJDi/IG J CBEPH 01J:l:UKIIiGH:iOI>I ap­
peared at the San Diego Office and produced a latter from the San Diego 
County Civil Service Commission dated June 26, 1942, which adVised that he 
:b.ad been removed from the eligible list f.or a posj.tion as Deputy Sheriff • 
• ~t -this time ODENKIRCHEN stated that he 'WaS thoroughl;r American and demo­
era "tic in his viewpoint, that. he vms defini"liely for Americ.a and against 
C-ermany, and that he was willing to offer his services to help fight sub­
vers:.i.ve activities, and th~t he roted HITU;R and the naZi regime. He st:lted 
that he married BARBARA SIlJPSON in 1940 at Phoenix. lhrizona. 3hO is the 
da.ughter of Dr. W. I. Sll.1PS0!'1,1 -' calif'ornia. b6 . 
1-:e gave his address at this time as Bo}: 181, Houte 2, San Diego, California. b7C 

On October 8, 1942, CDI~mK:CRCJ£If appeared at the San Iiiego 
Office and ga.ve detailed inf'orma tion l'egarding bis background, and again 
offered his assistance to the Bureau. in connection with the war effort. He 
sts.ted that he road been connected with the Fourth Bavarian Infantry from the 
beginnint; of the First ;-;or1d ~la.r until 19;;;2, being ~iven th8 r3.nl: of C~pt,a.in 
3.t the titre of his departure. lIe stated tr.a.t he CSIDe to the United stat-e::: 
in l'Z,25, becoming a naturalized citizen in 195'5.. According to CD~;nKIT.Clli!::, 
he 1'l8.i ted accepting citizenship until he Vias sure r.:e was willing to renounce 
his allegiance to Germany before h3 did so. He stated that in 1955 he was 
certain that he ~ms ready to adopt the United states as his country, right or 
wronG. He continued by saying that his sister, hIBI:'; OJ).2:!JKIIi.GH:..1J, is presently 
one of tha secretaries in the office of J03L~HI GOiBEIB, Gerr.!an Uinist2r of 

'<::Z 
-1-

- - - - -- - --~ ~ - ~---



." 

-.,- • • 
SD l18~50 

Propaganda., and tl'.E.t GCEBBE13 was a former schoolrrate of his. He stated 
that he had been a friend of mny staunch ~ra.zis, including I-IE:&l~'\.ll GCERnn. 

He explained his trip to San l?rancisco to see FRITZ 
·.'lI2JJI:~l!.Im, German Consul, by sayin;:; that this was a business trip for the 
purpose of trying to recover his share of his father's estate in Gerrorv. 
He stated tb..at \lIi5DEI!t~NN Vias not friendly with him, and he Vias unsuccessful 
in his attempt to secure a portion of this estate. 

ODEUKIRCIEN stated that while an officer during World 
~ar I during a battle for one of the Belgium tm~s, his troops were fired 
upon b~r guerrilJAs, and l1l3ny of the German soldiers were killed or wounded 
by this fire. In an attempt to locate the snipers the GeTman soldiers 
entered a cIDlrch and found a priest and another man, ap~~rently praying. 
He said that his troops searched the church, and immediately behind tl~ 
alter found rifles which were still hot. He said that the priest was killed 
for this reason, and stated that he himself did not kill the priest. 

OD~NKIRC~n stated that he had married twice, one tice to 
a girl of Mexican descent, and presently to a girl of ~nglish descent. 

. He ftlrther stated that he was a member of the German 
Gusrd of Arms, which escorted the Kaiser to Doorn when he retreated at the 
close of the r;irst "t10rld War. He denied that he rod ever been a Jrember of 
the German-Amsrican Bund in ;;:an Diego. 

ODE.WURCIfutU insisted that the sole purpose of this visit 
to the San Diego Office was to offer his assis tance to this Bureau in any 
-r:re.y that he might be used to further the war effort. 

In October, 1942, Mrs. 1.~RCEDES l1MtErTO, 209 Sonoita 
Avenue, .ifogales, Arizona, was interviewed and stated that ~r daughter, l~RIA 
~NO, was married to YITLLm1 ODEJ:rrGWI-iEU. 

llrs. l~IA MARE~m ODJ1:rJICIRGHIm, who is believed identical 
-.'lith the applicant I s aunt, vms interview-ed at 'Iucson, Arizona, and stat\~d that 
she married OD~m(IRCELN octo~er 4, 1928, and received a divorce fro~ hi~ in 
Nogales, Arizona, on June 21, 1959. Neither On:':;h'KIRCI£N I 3 ,'life nor his mother­
in-law could furnish any definite information reflecting disloyalty on the part 
of CilEtJKIROFE!I. 

The facts in the case regarding ';iILLIlJ,~ LUJj~lIG J m ;:';PH 
OjEmUIi.CHE.~I were presented to Assistant u. s. i~ttorney JOE-1 GAULT on .[~pril 16, 
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1945, at San tiogo, California, concerning his views on the filing of a de­
na.turalization petition aga.inst the subject. ISr. Gll.ULT stated that it was 
his opinion that the facts as dev10ped in this case did not shan suf!icient 
inforrration for a denaturaliza.tion proceedins aga5_nst CD:£NKIRCEEN. 

Ii. U. c. 

~ 
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REFERENCES: 

DETAILS:: 

APPROVED AND 
FORWARDED, 

Information received in early 1940s concerning TIILLIAM 
LUm'nG. JOSEPH ODENKIRCmm set ·out. ODENKIRCHEN married 
MARIA WARENO, possibly an aunt of JAr~S ANGIETOl~, in 
19M. M\RIA MARENO, daughter of Mrs. ivERC"l!:Dfl:S M!'..RENO, 
Nogales, Arizona. During florId War II ODENKIa~HI1:N 
reported to be a German sympathizer and a Nazi spy. 
He appeared at San Diego Office and offered his services 
to the Bureau on 10-8-4a:. On 9-10-43 AU8..I\., Southern 
District of California, advised that the facts regarding 
ODEtllilRCHEN'S alleged espionage activities were not suffi­
cient for denaturalization. 

~!ff,~~r: l(Jh'/~.t ,~;!,.,,~v, 
R. U. c. H'2i::~I~: r·. '. :J ;~.~ :'rl"i.t.;D 

nl!rB 7-11- g'f l'£ J'1·Z;/JftlU~ -. 
$P-;'" ci.e/M-w-

Bureau file 118-5171. SIt,/,,, (!.,.. . .,.'P ... /IJ.' 
Phoenix letter to IDs Angeles dated 9-3-49 .. 
San Diego letter to Los Angeles dated 9-15-49. 

The following inforillation concerning WILLiAii LUDWIG 
JOSEPH ODENKIRCHENwas developed in connection with 
another matter in 1940, 1941, and 1943: 

SPECIAL AGENT 
IN CHARGE 

DO NOT WRITE IN TH~E SPACES 

COPIES OF THIS REPORT 

3 - Bureau (AABD) 
1 - San Diego 

V. 8, OOVlCJlN!.cC\"T1ltlXTlNa oft'IC. 7-2034 



~O., FEDERAL BUREAU OF _TIGATION 
nus CASE ORIGINATED AT BUREAU FILE NO. '118-847 

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MJ\DE 

LOS ANGELES 9/19/49 
TITLE 

JAMEs1lNGtE'l'ON, aka Jim 

PERIOD FOR 
WHICHMADB 

9/19/49 
REPORT MJ\DE ElY 

w. YATES WEBB 

CHARACTER OF' CASS 

APPLICANT 

CiA 

---- --- CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY 

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: 

DETAILS: 

Report of 
s~n,Diego 

dated 9/16;1+9 

RELATIVES 

Investigation was conduoted :in 1 to d.etermine the person or 
persons r8sponsible for damage to the Ioebreaker "Northwind," whioh was 
beingoonstructed by the \Nrestern Pipe and Steel Corporation in Wilmington, 
California. Two eleotrical cables were out, and. it was believed possible 
tha.t this was an aot of' sabotage. 

WILLIAM LUDWIG ODENKIRCHEN was employed by the We stern "Pipe and 
Steel Corporation at the time and was doing work on the "Northwind," whio~ 
vessel was to be' turned over to the Soviet Goverxunentunder the Lend Lease 
Program. Confidential Informant T-l,1 land 
of unknown reliabil~ty, reported that he had seen ODENKIRCHEN in various 
parts of the ship "'Where he apparently had no assigxunent. ODENKIRCHEN 
further appeared to be partioularly anxious to be assigned to the trial 
~orew of this vessel. '1'-1 reported ha.ving overheard ODENKIRCHEN tell a 
friend at a 'r t that he had gone on the trial ,oruise of this vessel 

;' .. 

" 
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and had been able to get into the motor room, but that "The Navy and those 
-- -- Russians were everywhere and I oouldn't do anything." No evidenoe 
was developed that ODENKIRCHEN was responsible foroutting the cables exoept 
this information furnished by T-l and information furnished by others to 
the effect that ODENKIRCHEN was strongly pro-Nazi. 

ODENKIRCHEN was formerly married to a MARIA MORENO and resided 
with her and their two ohildren in San Gabriel, California. He was reported 
to have been divorced by ~IA MORENO in Mexioo and subsequently, about 
1940, married BARBARA COlE. 

Dr~ P. L. HARRINGTON,I I advised 
in 1944 that he knew that BARBARA COLErs parents, Dr. and Mrs. W. I. SIMPSON, 
had been very muoh opposed to their daughter t s marriage to ODENKIRCHEN 
beoause they we.re qf the opinion that ODENKIRCHEN was an agent working in 
behalf of the German Government. , 

CHARLES p. HARRIS,I J a friend 
of' the SIMPSON family, advised that he first met ODENKIRCHEN in 1 J.p, and 
on their first meeting ODENKIRCHEN had displayed outwardly his respeotfor 
the Nazi Government and its ideologies. It was his opinion that ODENKIRCHEN 
was definitely pro-German, and by means of a proper marriage hoped to meet 
individuals who could furnish him with information vital to the war effort. 
He reoalledthat ODENKIRCHEN told him that his, ODENKIRCHEN's, sister was 
a secretary to GOEBBELS, Propaganda Minister for the German Nazi Government, 
and that his father had been a high of'fioer in the German Nazi Government • 

. FABION LEPPICK, I I a olose . friend of 
ODENKIRCHEN's wife, BARBARA COLE, reportGd that ODENKIRCHEN told him that 
he had vi si ted FRITZ WIEDEMAN, who was the German Consul General in San 
Francisoo, !California, and that WIEDEMAN was a friend of his. Aooording to 
LEPPICK, ODENKIRCHEN's wife, BARBARA, told him that on numerous ocoasions 
ODENKIRCHEN, while listening to the radio and hearing reports of German 
losses or disasters, would beoome violent and throw furniture at . the radio. 

S. G. GRAmN, I ladvised 
in 1944 that he had been retained by BARBARA ODENKIRCBEN to handle divorce 
proceedings for her against her husband, WILLIAM ODENKIRCHEN, and that 
BARBARA had indicated in an interview that her husband had strong Nazi 
sympathies and that he had made numerous remarks that were derogatory to 
the United states Government. 

REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN 
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ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE 

It is to be noted that WILLIAM LUDWIG ODENKIRCHEN is be lbved to be the former husband of MARIA MORENO, sister of the. applicant's mother. Since there is no information in the files of this Office whioh would show any relationship between the applioant and MARIA MORENO, no information to this offect was giv:en in the body of this report, and it is being assumed that the San Diego or phoenix Office will establish the relationship betweenODENKIRCHEN and the applicant. 

. 'Considerable investigation was conducted by this Office cohcern~ iug ODENKfCHEN, which is reported in Los .Angeles File I I Bureau File I Information from this file is not being set out in this report sinoe San Diego was the Office of Or~gin in this investigation. It is assumed that the San Diego Office will report all pertinent information. 
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NEW HAVEN, CONN. 

TI1l..E o 

DAn: WHEN MADS PERIOD FOR 
WHICH MADE 

9-20-49 . S-20-49 THOMAS M. MURPHY 

CHARACTER 0,. CASE 

~ ANGLETON, aka~ APPLICANT . 
CENTRAL INTELLIGEN:CE AGENCY , 

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: 

~ ~~,y 
REFERENCE: 

DETAILS: 

~~ ____ ~ __ ~~~~~~remembered applicant as 
on basis of chara.cter~ 

reputation and loyalty recommended applicant for 
position of trust with Govt. 

- RUC -

BUREAU FILE 118-5171. 
Bureau letter to Washington Field da 
Washington Field teletype to New Haven of 9-l4~49. 
Report of SA JOHN.,/1. DANAHER. JR •• dated 9 .. .:1,6 .. 49 

at Ne~o~~ .... t.; .. ~ , 
~:;! r~;:;:::;~:eQto~t, advised 
remembered the applicant as a Yale senior.~~~ __ ~~~ 
graduated from Yale Universit in 1941. 
stated he was ' 
University, dur~~~n~g~~~~~rL~~~~~ 
resident there. He advised that during his senior 
year at Yale University applicant was co-edit6r' of 
'the magazine "Furiosa" published at New Have.n, 
Connecticut. I Istated that......t.his magazine 

tC~jC~~~~~~uv~'ltwhich was a literary magazine PUblishrd poem.s by 
EZRA POUND. EZRA . POUND, according to _ 1"-""), 
was a pro-Fascist and was in~ sathy with the 
Mussolini regime in Italy. I _ Ipointed out 

-/ . 

roooLr·,"' .... rrON CO 

- _ ___ . ______ . ______ ____ __ . ____ _ ~'.-"~_" ..... " ---=------ 5 ~NOV 3 1949,40 
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that the applicant a8 co-editor of the magazine nFuriosatt also had contacts with 
POUND re: the publication of POUNDf~ works. It was T-ltg belief that the applicant 
was. in no way in sympathy with POUND'~ polit:l.cal beliei'~ . 

T-l further stated that the applicant was a person of good moral character, 
was regarded highly by his associates at Yale, and ~~uld judge that the applicant 
was a loyal and patriotic American whom he could recommend tor a position of trust 
with the Government. 

It is to be noted. that T-l is identical with T-2 referred to in Washington 
Field Office report. 

REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN 
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NH 118-645 , I 

~l£. 
that the applicant as co-editor of the magazine "Furiosa" also -had contacts 
~~th POUND re: the publication of POUND'S works. It was I Ibelief 
that the applicant was in no wa.y in sympathy with POUNDtS -political beliefs. 

cCrl 
'I 1 further stated that the applicant , was a person, of good moral 

character, was regarded highly by his associates at Yale'" and would judge that , 
the applicant was a loyal and patriotic American ,whom he could recommend for ' a 
posi tion of trus,t with the Government. " • 0' _ '.t!"o '.,;t.,' At " "" , 

OJ - 71 ',./ 0'" / -:"'" L, ''1';" J ...... ~,£~'tt,~4 ... t:,t\-¥""~..(,,r:ltt t:t?'T, -4# ,£A C"f J'~~c&'.~ . ' I , 

. ~~ A .. :FE=::::::::~{:::::;~GIN 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

FonnNo.1 
THIS CASE ORIGINATEb AT 

REPORT MADE AT 

NEW HAVEN, CONN. 

TITLE 

JAMES ANGLETON, 

SYNOPSIS OF PACTS: 

REFERENCES: 

DETAILS:' 

• 

APPROVED AND 
FORWARDED: 

BUREAU NH FIl.E NO. 118-645 

DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY 
WHICH MADE 

9-20-49 9-20-49 THOOS M. MURPHY 

CHARACTER OF CASE 

APPLICANT 
aka Jim CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY 

T-l remembered applicant as Yale senior 1941 and 
on basis of character, reputation and loyalty recommended 
applicant for position of trust with Gove~ent. 

-RUC-

Bureau File 118-5171. 
Bureau letter to Washington Field dat~ 8-22-49. 
Washington Field teletype to New Haven of 19-14-49. 
Report of SA JOHN A.DANAHER, JR., dated 9-16-49 at 
New Haven, Conn. 

T-l, of imlmown reliabUity, advised. he remembered. the 

AL 

applicant as a Yale senior, who graduated from Yale University ip 
1941. T-l stated h~ was connected with Silliman College, Yale 
University, during the time the applicant was a resident 
there. H. advised thEt during his senior year at Yale 
University applicant was co-editor of the Magazine "Furiosan 
published at New Haven, Connecticut. T-l stated that this magazlf,ne 
which was a literary magazine published poems by EZRA POUND. 
EZRA POUND, according to T-l, was a pro-Fascist am was in 
sympathy with the Mussolini regime in Italy. T-l pointed out 

SPECIAL. AGEIfI' 
IN CHARGE 

~1L~~'!"{'W~ChfJt .. ~ 
H~~;ntY. IS W~:\3SIF1.ED 
DAIi /f/i,7w ,BY 6jJ-1Ptae./lifr.. 
~p 1 cc-e.7./k",- , 

.,$-11', f,y (!. ~. jt;:P - /J:,J., 

DO NOT WRITE IN THESIl: SPACEs 

.cOPIES OF THIS REPORT 

3 - Bureau (3D) 

1 - New Haven 

U. 8, OC)\,lUlNUJI:':ft l.I.nrrIHa omoa 7-2034 
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Reference is made to the report of SA Thomas U. lilurphy dated 9/20/49 
at'Neu Haven in above case in which the title ,~s erroneously carried 
as "JAMES ANGELTON, a.ka J:Lm". 

There are enclosed herewith three copies of corrGcted report in this 
matter and the Bureau is requested to'destroy the ori~inal three copies 
lilhich were submitted.. . 

A corrected copy of instant report has likewise been placed in the 
Ne'w Haven files. 

,1 , f 
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1f1l!b~ral1B~tl!~Ul ofJ!t1u~Gtt9atioh ~ 
1lJnltrh · · jt~t~s m~parttftl!nt · of lIusttCl! 

AffiMAIL 

Phoenix, Arizona 
September 2?, 1949 

Director, FBI o 
REt 

Dear Sir: 

JAMES ANGLEl'ON, aka . 
APPLICANT, CIA 
Bufile11B-51?1 

The agent to whom this case is as­
signed, together with other agents in the 
vicinity, is presently engaged in endeavor- . 
j.ng to locate four escaped Federal prisoners. 

At the earliest possible date, the 
agent to whom. this case is assigned will 

. 00 relieved from that respons1bU1 ty, after 
which, preferred attention will be given to 
instant matter. 

....... 4. ....•................•.... ' ..... ~ .. 
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/') FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION I 

Form.No.:l. 
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT 

REPORT MADE AT 

lIZ.1 YORK 

TITL.E 

DETAILS: 

BUREAU 

DATE WHEN MADE 

9/27/49 

~
'~ -. . J 

l ..... '" ~ 

PERIOD FOR 
WIjICHMADE 

9/19,26/49 

-RUC-

. oJ ' NY FIL.E NO. 118-2371 EB 
'." 

REPORT MADE BY 

C. I,:;E S!IOEYIlJBCS 

CHARACTER OF CASE 

APPLICANT 
C::'::r;T~~L IHTELl IGl1NCE AGEilCY 

Bureau File No. 118-5171 
Bureau letter to ~{ashinBton Field, 8/22/49 

11:'s. LUCILE ]'':1I::!.li., I.;~mager, San Carlo Hotel, 150 
East 50th Street, advised that the presrmt operators of the hotel have ovmed it 
only since 1945. 3he said that none of the present personnel were employed in 
1941 to 1943. 

Mr. K.ll. STEAD, Real Estate Departm~nt, Equitable Life 
Insurance, 393 7th Avenue, the former owner, advised that re.cords of former 
tenants and employees of the Hotel are in dead storage and are not readily 
available. 

Tho files of the Credit Bureau of Greater Herr York 
and the Hew York Police Department contained no record of JiJ"ES iJ~GLI,rCn. 

APPROVED AND 
FORWARDED: 

OFI'ICE OF vRIG:m. -
DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES 

I I ..... \ 

U. 15. GOTUmlENT nuNTDfa On"lCB 7-2034 
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BUREAU 118-420 ~ : 7"r,1 MPI.S. FILE NO. 

Form No. 1 
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT 

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE -PERIOD FOR 
WHICH MADE 

REPORT MADE BY 

MINNEAPoLIS, MINNESOTA 9/27/49 9/23/49 ROBERT L. CARLSON 

CHARACTER OF CAsE 

APPLICANT ... CENTRAL 
INTELLIGENCE AGENCY 

e. r,-_ -.~ . Gt'StiY !,m: #;. - , 

.soi." 'h~p Pt)fk -
SYNOPSISOFF~CTS: E. :REED WHITTEMOBE, English Instructor, Carleton 

REFERENCE: 

Dm'AILS: 

College, Northfield, Minnesota, Toomed with applicant 
for three years while attending Yale University. lie 
advi~ed that appliQant was on a very confidential 
assignment during the past war and he considered him a 
man of excellent character, reputation and could offer 
nothing unsatisfactory concer~tng his loyalty or 
patriotism. WlIITl'EMORE advised that applicant fS youth 
was spent in Italy and England. However 1 he considered 
him definitely loyal to the United states. 

_ ROO _ ~ ... ; .'." n ' ~ ., : '1, '.'~: ~'; ; j-' ~ !~~ :)):: t \I ~ ~'~ , 

~~ ;- ' I '\ t ' r:-l':'\1 (-,':C-r.:pt 
pr;_ ~ " '. l l l, ,00.. ~ . -.... .. ~ 

• ,.. . , . 'fl' O' " 01 q ,,: ··"1 " '1 • Bureau File 118-5171. • ~ 1l::' , -d .. •. .' \0 1" - " " • . • ~~ .-.•• 

Bureau letter to Washington Field dated 8/22/49. 

Mr. E. REED WBl1!L'EMOBE, Instructor in the English Department 1 

Carleton Oollege, Northfield, Minnesota, advised he first 
became acquainted with aPplicant when they were both 
freshmen at Yale University. He said they became close 
friends ·and roomed together during their last three years at 
college. WRl1"l'EMOEE i1ll"ther stated that upon gradua.tion 
from Yale, he immediately entered the armed services and 
did not again meet the applicant until on one occasion when 
they ran into each other while both were in the armed forces 
in Italy. lie stated that applicant posaessed the rank of an 
offioer. However, he operated entirely in civilian clothes 
and it was for this reason that he, Wm!l'TEMORE, believed 

MJJ 

that applicant was an officer in the O.S .s. WHrl'I'EMORE 
stated that applicant had never revealed such connection and 

~ , ," ..... :~ ) ,-'" . ,~ ,, ~:.: .,\ ~ , ( 
APPROVED AND 

FORWARDED: 
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" no discussion ever took place between the. concerning same. He stated that 
s,ince his discharge from the service he has not had a great deal of contact 
witn the applicant and is not presently certain ot his present occupation. 
He stated that from what he knew of the applicant, he would not hesitate to 
recommend him from a standpoint of reputation, character, honesty, 
dependability, loyalty and patriotism. WHITTEMORE felt that applicant fS war 
record would speak well enough of his past and he considered him to be the 
type of person that could very capably handle a position ot trust. 

Concerning the applicant ts backgro\md, WH11"l'EMORE stated that he was born in 
Idaho and during his early youth the family moved to Ohio where applicant's 
father 1mS made an offiCial of the National Cash Register Company. He 'stated 
applicant's father later was transferred to Italy as Italian representative 
of the above company, making it necessary for the family to also move to 
Italy. He related that applicant's prep training was received in England and 
following his graduation he returned to the states and attended Yale University. 
Mr. WHITTEMORE stated that he was not too well acquainted with the whereabouts 
and activities ot applicantts family and re~tives but understood that he had 
a married sister presently living in Italy who is married to a writer on the 
staff of the Saturday Evening Post. He further related that the last he heard, 
applicant's mother and father are presently residing somewhere in Italy. 

Mr. WlIlTT.EMaRE stated that even though it appears that applicant has considerable 
connections in foreign countries, he believes that his loyalty is centered 
entirely in the United States and that he could not be considered a risk in 
connection with the security of this country. He stated he understood that 
applicant's father is considered one of the bigger international bUsiness men 
and has always enjoyed an excellent reputation similar to that enjoyed by 
the rest of the applicant*s family. 

Mr. WHITr.EMORE stated that he had not had the opportunity to become acquainted 
with applicant's wife but felt he could give applicant his unqualified 
rec~~endation for any position he 1s seeking. 

- REFERRED UPON COMPIEl'ION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN -

7<, .', , . 
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I FEDERAL B'UREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
Form. No. 1 
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT BURB;AU 

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE 

~ 
-«l~ BOS FIL.ENO. 118-1504 Itt 

PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY 

BOSTON, MASS. 9-27-49 8~~~Mg~6,7 JAMES V. GIBBONS 
12,16,23,26 

49 CHARACTER OF CASE 

TITLE JAIi1E~llNGLETON, aka Jim -- -- CEUTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY 
APPLICANT 

v 
~ : 

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: " I··' r ~ " . 
' . " , ' . ,;t I'J f)rt , • ~ 

, 
·,'t 

.. ,l, /.f t'~'~ Applicant attended Harvard 
'1" : .... ) School between September, 1941, 

. ~ and January, 1943, successfully 
"j I • 

I. completing ,one year of three-
. ~ " /. , year course. Harvard records 

, .' f)' show applicant failed examina-
• . ;. • H tipns, in June, 1942, bec~use of 

(dY ,.. a nervous condition brought about 
Ir fl' . ~ I b,rI J 

~ ~ I Reference SWEENEY, Faculty .Member, ..: I ' Harvard University, recommended 
f:~~V applicant and family as loyal 
,q~~ Americans of good character and 

,$ 'l'r~ reputation. Neighborhood inves-
,.~;' }~(~ tigatlori in Cambridge fails to ~~ 

~:;/~ " tit, disclose persons acquainted with ' 
/! e ~ applicant. Loca),. credit and ,_~, 

.. ,'',-;:7 1\1/ criminal ne ga ti ve • CC ·t~: .. ___ :" ~I.\~mi~ 
".~ fl1 :,, ~ f(ZO. i":! C'D -[I-'(?~ l 
'"' ~1 :. M - Jur~ 17 -i!.le;&)· 

IIU:~:I~l .,. RUC -

;d J D.~ 
REFERENCES: Bureau file 118-5171 

.. -- - 6 

, _ 1l"~l,9,eau le'tter dated August 22, 1949 
- ,.,1 :- !t".' 

.. 'w. 
1.. , ~:;t ::-l 

APPROVED AND 
FORWARDED: 

SPECIAL AGEm' 
IN,CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES 
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BOS 113-1504 

DE'l'AILS: AT EO STON t MASSACHUSETTS 

EDUCATION 

Mrs. EDITH NE\YTON, Registrar, Harvard Law School, 
Cambridge, Massachusetts, advised that the applicant was 
admitted to the school in September, 1941. He railed his 
examinations in June, 1942, but was allowed to repeat his 
rirst year. The applicant remained at the school through 
January, 1943, successrully completing one year of a 
three-year law course. Mrs. NEWTON advised that the records 
rerlect~d that the applicant was born at Boise, Idaho, 
December 9, 1917, the son or JAlms HUGH and CARMEN MERCEDES 
di MORENO. Mrs. NRI.'TON stated that there was nothing of a 
derogatory nature concerning the applicant's character or 
loyalty on rile in that office. 

Miss HELEN GOODWIN, Alumni Office, Harvard Law 
School, Cambridge, Massachusetts, advis'ed that during the 
applicant's attendance at the Law School he resided at 
19 Farwell Place, Cambridge, Massachusetts. Correspondence 
in the file reflects he attended the public schools in 
England and Yale University prior to attending the Law 
School. Corre spondence re fIe ct s that hi s ra the r wa. s e,mployed 
as President or the National Cash Register Company or Milan, 
Italy. The rile also rerlected that the applicant railed 
his examinations in June, 1942. In a communication addressed 
to the Administrative Board, ~~~~~~t~a='~~~~&&~~~ 

The applicant advised that 
he was rorced to devote a great deal of tL~e to bringing 
about I I He advised the school thatc==J 
I I and had applied for admission to 
Radclifre College. He also stated that his parents had re­
turned to the TJnited States from the war-stricken area of 
Italy. Miss GOODWIN stated that the Episcopal Theological 
School had, in 1943, inquired as to the dependability and 
trustworthiness of the applicant. The school stated that he 

t") - ... -
- -------- ----~ 
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we s delinquent in the amount of approxirria tely ~;'70 for 
housing and board. Miss GOODWIN stated that Professor 
IVJORGAN had notified the school that an examina.tion of the 
school records reflected that the school had no reason to 
question the applicant's dependability_ He pointed out 
that the applicant and family were in a. rathe~ difficult 
financial situation due to the freezing of the funds of 
the applicantts father who was living in Italy, during the 
early part of the war. Miss GOODWnl advised that there was 
nothing of a derogatory nature concerning the applicantts 
character or loyalty on file in that office. 

Mrs. W. E. COLVmLL,of the Hygiene Department of 
Harvard University, advised that the records of that office 
reflected that the applicant had contacted the department 
in order to receive advice concerning psychiatric treatment 
for another member of his family. Mrs. COLVmLL stated that 
the applicant's record in the department was clear and there 
was no indication of any mental instability. 

JOHN L. ~~ENEY, Curator of the Poetry Room, Harvard 
University, Cambridge, Massachusetts, advised that he became 
acquainted with the applicant when they were both students 
in the law school. He stated that their association de­
veloped because they both were interested in poetry. .Mr. 
SWEE1"'EY advised that he had rather close contact with the 
applicant and members of his family, having visited with 
them in Italy during the past two years. He stated that the 
applicant can be described as a stable, reliable individual 
of unquestioned integrity_ He advised that during their 
association he never observed anything which would cause 
him to question his loyalty and patriotism as an American 
citizen. He stated that the applicant's rather oor record 
at the law school was brou ht about b b6 I 

1r • o:!\,iEE1'EY a 

She is presently the wife of 
the Saturday Evening Post. 
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ImIGHBOP~OOD IIWESTIGATION 

Mrs. FRANKLIN lI:ERRIMAN, I 
Massachusetts, advised that there~w=a~s-f~o~r~m~.e~r~l~y~l~o~c~a~t~e~d~a~t~--~ 
19 Farwell Place a rooming house for university students. 
Mrs. MERRIMAN advised that the place has been torn down for 
the past several years. She stated that she could furnish 
no information concerning the present whereabouts o'r identi­
ty of the former operator. 

Mrs. G. A. STROUT, Secretary to the Dean of the 
Episcopal Theological School, 99 Brattle Street, cambridge, 
l\~assachusetts, advised that she was unable to ascertain from 
her records any information indicating that the applicant 
resided at that address. She stated that the school formerly 
rented one section of its dormitory to Harvard University 
students. She advised, however, that the records generally 
relating to these rentals have now been destroyed. 

CREDIT AND CRIMINAL 

Records oi~ the Massachusetts Board of probation, 
a central clearing house for criminal records in 1!assachusetts, 
contained no information relating to the applicant or members 
of his t'amily. 

The records of the Greater Boston Credit Bureau, 
Inc_, contain no information relating to the applicant or 
members of h~s family. 

- REFERRED UPON OOMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN pot 
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Credit and criminal checks at Boston were conducted 
by Special Err.ployee LUTHER lJ.:uNSON. 

/ Reference WANNING, Faculty Member, Harvard 
University, is presently unavailable for interview due to : 

, the absence 01' WAlmING from the University on a vacation •. 

The New Haven Division was advised that Professor 
NORTHROP of Yale University had left Ashland, New Hampshire 
and, consequently, was not available for interview in this 
Division. 

~",-, 
," " . 
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3oe1al aequintanee '" S. C. IOR!IItOP, ProfeasOJl at lale Univflr.l'y, .ft Raven • . eermeetleu.t, is pl'.ssaU,y "siding at JU'D 11, Aan.a4, I.H. 

I'ls J'Gqueet" t.hat Jo_tOll contact. Prot.B"" NORTHROP ngarding 
.,plioan. 

•• i (; ~ . . . 
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FBI PHOENIX 

SAO LOS ANGElES 

.k 
-/ . ~ 

10-11).49 KB 

URGENT 

JAItEstkGLETON, OIA. REOORDS OF SANTA ORlTl COUNTY OLERK, NOGALES, 

ARIlONA, FAIL REFLECT DATE OR PLACE OF BIRTH OF WILHEIH ODillEcrROHEN 

WHO !·!ARRIBD llARIMl uommo THAT OITY OOTOBR" T1Q~TY T\t,O, NItmTEEtl 

TWENTY EIGHT. WITl-lESSES TO HARRIAGE WERE L. H. SHERB ArlD WIFE, 

BELGIAnS, DESCRIBED AS GOOD FRIENDS OF ODENY..IROHEN, WHO NO\'llillSIDE 

FOUR SEVEN TW> FIVE ROSE2,1ONT, LA ORESCENTA, CALIFOaNIA. L. A. 

nrrERVIEW SHERB AND WIFE TO ESTABLISH IF ODENKIROHEN ABOVE IDENTIOAL 

WITH WILLIAH LUDWIG JOSEPH ODENKI1WHillI, L..I _________ --' 

L...-_____ ..... BUDED PAST. EXPEDITE. RUC. 

ElID 

W<1C-kb 
1lS-150 

' . 
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SAO, x.. .. 1.. ' 
SAC. SIll Die •• 

~OAl«lIBrOlf. -u..... 
APPLICANt 
cemw. IJl1'K~'_R)! 

, ' . ' " (Bure~ file l.l84t'l1) 
: ~ ... $ .~' ." , . . " 'I. 

Be Plloelds le\ter to 1M AJlIe* _ted 9-We. 

J'1)aa et thl San i.4 ... orA. N1'l4tOt tbat lUft.tip"oa 
wu eorllucted befiwlen lfNO and. 1945 re.-a. ,"UlJ.m LUD\'fIG J 03EPH 
<l:ltJ,IR{;lum . Hn'Emw.. 8BC1J1UTY - Q. JB.~ON' PRoor.r:DIKlS", HuNau 

. tlleL II.- ... :a.. fllel J IIftd Jlbeeld.x fUel I 
.l ... ,0£ \he rUt ill ,tall IaQ DJ4go ottloe "flee'" 

that CDENKIBJJ1ZN 18 __ h~ tile wnJ,J&II ~N Nt.ned to 1n the 
Nt.Nnced letter. ' " 

11 lft- elated Va.y ~ lNt, __ lAB Anples ~rlC1t Id- / :; 
'filed tbat t'llENKIBCHU .. oonddand .'1 __ .... o.t In .the cue cap.. ' 
t10ned "UNKNafN SU1W1Gft, out. Bleetncal .~ lOIb1ukar Nri~# 
•• tern Pipe and 811ee1eGll'pOratJ..on, ~ cal1fomla, Jau:tal7 '. 
1944; SABOl'AGE-. flU ... per\a1na t.o \lII .\". of. wo .:r.atrieal Gable. 
on board·a ... -1 \l~ oontVuct.1.on at the .. ..-n Pipe and ste.l corpor­
ation, W1lm1ngtoa, celJt...wa. I~cb ... " au ntego orfloe 1s not III 
poae8ulon of the ~ et t,bat, 1,nwaUp'1-, ... tea .A~ele8 (lCf ice 1M 
req~sted to iUrn1lb \be Buziua nth 81'/3' ~"Jqall\ ft81l1ta. 

, ,. Pboeft1x tr.t'1ce i. NIl ..... \0 conduct naoeasary 111-
watlptlon to fte"j .. i 1tWItLLUt WDW.lD JOII.PH ClJENnaCHKN, tha subject 
of .Pl}oend,x fila 18 1denUcal with tJ3amtt.lJl (J.}(If1t,lRCPElfafeft'eCl 
to 1n i.taut 1etter·1Ibo .. -.rr1ed to an au~ f4.JAUES AtlJU'i'ON. 

~'1....-:"~ . 
JD,U ~ 
118.-250 Ip-
ee -,>BuIMu (All) l' J Wf6" • 

PhoGb1x (AJI SD) (l18-3.SO) . \ Mt::-. ~f _ L.::: .... t 
OT RECORDED 

~ 
r ,: 

'\ .... ''t ' 
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NEil HAVEN FROM BOSTON 9/19/49 

SAC • .. • .. .. .. .. • URGENt. • .. • .. .. .. .. 

~1 
/ ( , 
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JAMESQruELTON, CIA. REURLET SEPT. r.JlNE URTEL SEPT FIFTEEN. 6orll .. tf. 111'-;$"'171 

NORTHROP LEFT ASHLl~ND SEPT. EIGHTEEN TO RETURN 'lU HIS HOllE. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ;f;-I 

Fol'Dl. No.1-
THIS CASE ORIG,INATED AT BUREAU 

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE 

LOS ANGEl:E3 10/13/49 

. l. 

PERIODF'OR 
WHIC}:!MADE 

10/12,13/49 

FIL.E NO. 

REPORT MADE BY 

tl. YATES '~;gBB 

CHARACTER OF CASE 

l1S ... 847 

ST 

APPLICAUT 
CENTPJ.L INTELLIGfiNCE AGEUCY 

TITL.t:: ~\ 
~S NGLETON, aka ~ 

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: SUPPLE~Th:nTAL REPO~T 

Mrs. L. H. SCBEBB, Sr., described by daughter-in-law 
as not mentally well, advised she and her husband 
were wi tne sse s to m£l.rria. ge of ;'JILLIAU ODENKIRCEEN and 
:MARIA MORENO in 1925. MARIA employed in their store ,~ . 
at the time; knew ODIaTKIRCEEN only casually;. has hadt ,{).JI ,-J...~ 

~~""'Pno contact with him subsequently_ MARIA IJORl.mO is ~~ I1AJJ.~o-.-, 
,~~~G1~t.fl~ ~Siste~rJ(of CARM15N 1.1OREtTO, ANGLETOIPs mother. :' t:'~Tt: •. '-~ ;~ . .9.SJ,~v.J;· 

~-O ;;., --", -iJ-'8D 
'.,",_~_"'l. '- " "- ~l _ we .... ~:;;~~ .,..- I.J ~; ~ • .:,. .~-... ~......... , 

t),;" ;fi /4J "f JIJ~~ J.'i 1 ~';~ll . 
f'o ~,~,~ ...a..c . 

Bufile llS ... 5l71G~(~I, . .. f..)~~'-:--:: -., \ 
Report of SA, REX ELLIS., 9/16/49, Los Aneeles: . -
Report of SA U. YATES 'r,EBB, 9/19/49, Los Anr,eles 
Phoenix teletype to Los Angeles, 10/10/49 

tl t (;, <.""r,\Ymn r.Nnf.I~~, 
DETAILS: n:~'~'~Yl t? JH.l. _. ·IEn !'=.:'.tEf't; 

b6 : 

b7C 
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!&l ..... 1111 .... "" f .. ~'t. } f,. 

Mrs. L. H. SCHERB, Jr., L-____ ~~--,....._---,=.,..-....,....,.......,....._==~ 
California, advised that she 'was not acquainted ,"lith either liILl.IAH ODE1JKIRCFEN 
or MARIA UOBElIO. She advised that her father ... in ... law and mother ... in-law', Mr. 

b6 
, b7C 

and ~~s. L. H. SCHERB, Sr., 4725 Rosemont street, La Crescenta, Californ~a, 
were residing in nogEl.les, Arizona in 1928. Urs. SCEERB, Jr., advised tlfjt 
her father .. in-lav: VJaS very old and would probe.bly not be able to furnish :'\ 
information concerning events that took place years ago and that her mot~er ... 
in-law is not well mentally. \ 

APPROVED AND 
FORWARDED: 

/' - " 

• 
SPECIAl. AGENT 

IN CHARGE 

f 
Ie 

, 

I~ 1"/ --: __ . 
~ DO NOT WRlfE~:HESE SPACES 

' I' '," --=m---1 .. ~;ttl?:--1 
r 

i ; 

u. S. GOQI.NKmn' Un.,"rlNO orno .. 7-2034 
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L. H. SCHERB, Sr., 4725 Rosemont Street, La Crescenta, California .. 
advised that he reoalls WILLIAM ODENKIRCm:N and MARIA MOllENO and knew that 
they were married in Nogales, Arizona; however, he was very vague about dates!) 

Mrs. L. H. SCHERB, Sr., advised that she was well acquainted with 
the MOBENOs; stated that MARIA MORENO was employed by her husband as a oashier 
in his drug store in Nogales, andth8.t her sister ANITA MORENO was alee 
employed in the store. Another sister CARMEN MORENO, who was subsequently 
married to a person by the name ,ANGLETON, had been employed . as a cashier in 
the Owl Drug Store in Nogaleso 

She recalls that she and her husband ~re witnesses to the marriage 
of WILLIAM ODENKIRCHEN and MARIA MOltENO in Nogales, about 1928. ODENKIllCHENI' 
according to Mrs. SCEERB, was merely an acquaintance of theirs and she has had 
no oontao t wi th ODENKIRCHEN or MARIA MORENO since tha t time. She ha s been told 
that ODENKIBCEEN and MARIA were subsequently divorced and that ODENKIRCHEN 
has remarried. 

Mrs. SCHEBB advised that she would question ODENKIRCliEN f S loyal ty 
to the United States; however, upon questioning, could give no basis for this 
other than that she believes that a person -who is once a German, is always 
a German." 

Neither Mr. nor Mrs. SCHERB was able to give any information concerning 
the activities of ODENKIRCHEN subsequent to hia , marriage to MARIA MORENO. 

REFERRED UPON COMPLETION ~ TO mE OFFICE OF ORIGIN 
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ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE' 

It is to be noted that Mrs. L. H. SCHERB, Sr., was de scribed by 
her daughter .. in-law as being mentally ill .. Mrs. SCHERB, Sr., gave a considerable 
amount of information concerning the MOBENO family which is not being reported 
in the body of this , report since Mrs. SCHERB's reliablli ty is questionable 
and since part of the information is undoubtedly hearsay • . ihis office has no 
information as to the extent of this investigation, neither does it ha.ve any 
background information on the applicant JAMES ANGLETON or hi s father and ' 
mothero It is being left to the Bureau to determine if information furnished 
by Mrs. SCHERB warrants any further investigation. 

,Mr. and Mrs. SCHERB resided in Nogales, Arizona, where during the 
First World war Mr. SCHERB was stationed in the 11th Cavalry at Nogales o 
Subsequent to his discha.rge from the Army he opened the International Drug 
Company in Noga.les and operated that until he retir~d several years ago. , 
He employed MARIA MORENO as a cashier and al so employed her sister ANITA MORENO 
as aca:shiero Another sister CARMEN MORENO was employed by the Owl Drug 
Comparw in Nogales as a cashier. Still another sister left Nogales and 
settledinSa.n Gabriel, California, where she and her husband opened a cafe 
and so far as Mrs. SCHERB knows, is still operating this cafe o 

ihe MORENO sisters were all very attractive and intelligent girls. 
'!heir father was killed in a mining explosion which made it necessary that 
they go to work in order to support their mother. 

CARMEN MORENO met a man named ANGLETON who was stationed in Nogales 
in the United states Army while she was employed at the Owl Drug Company, 
and they were married. ,After he was discharged from' theAr.my he was employed 
by the National Cash Register Company and subsequently worked himself up in 
the company and she believes became Vice~President and very wealthy. Inhis 
position he travelled abroad a grea.t deal of the time and their children were 
well educated.. The sons were educated at Harvard and Oxford and the daughters 
in Switzerland. While in Italy, CABMEN had an affair with an Italian nobleman 
which she believes was a cause of their subsequent divorceo She recall s 
CABMEN visited her mother in Nogales a number of years ago and that at the 
time her husband was attempting to gain custody of their .childreno 

ANITA MORENO was married to a Major WATSON who was stationed at 
Nogales and subsequently WATSON went wi th the Eo I. du Pont ~e Nemours 
Corporation and became a high official with the compa.rw. They resided in 
Parlin, New Jersey. In connection with WATSON's work: they travelled a great 
deal in South and Central America o ANITA subsequently divorced WATSON and 
married JACK DRUM and they pre sently re side in Mexico Ci ty, whe re DRUM is an 
official of the Mexican Government o J,ACK DRUM was at one time a United 

. . ~ , 
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states Customs Official at Nogales; Arizona; was married to a wealthy Mexican 
who owned the Alamo Ranch in the State of Sonora, Mexico. Mrs. SCHERB believes 
that ANITA was responsible for breaking up thi s marriage since DRUM and ANITA 
married soon after his divorce.. . . 

ODENKIRCliE:N met; ANITA in Chile .. South America and 'had an affair 
with him." He subsequently came to the United States and looked up AlllTAts 
sister MARIA in Nogales and subsequently married her. 

Mrso SCHERB advised that all of the MORENO sisters were very 
ambi tious .. in most cases were successful; however, she considers them all to 
be lax morally and ruthless. 

~.~. 
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References and neighbo 
reliable, sober, 

reputation and a loyal, patriotic ci 
who has never expressed any foreign 
s.ympathies or un-American tendencies to 
their knowledge. Passport file, state 
Department, reflects foreign travel of 
applicant. Nothing derogatory. Other 
pertinent indices of State Department 
reflected no record. Files of IDA reflected 
nothing derogatory. No record located for 
applican t in files of ONI, IDAF, CSC or 
HCUA. No credit or criminal records loca 
for applicant or wife in YTashington, D.C. 
Alexandria PD record of CICELY ANGLETON set 

~I .. ~forth. However, no record of applicant 
\.\ ~. X" located. credit record of applicant, Alexandria, 
~c.~~ j ~ va., satisfactor.r. No record located for ~ N 
~ w.... ~applicant in central files FBI. In.t'orm.ation~ 
~.,_. C"/3' ' concerning foreign travel of applicant' s ~ ~~ 
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REFERENOE: Bureau File Uo. llB-5l"/l. 
BUreau letter dated August 22, 194Y. 

DETAILS: AT WASHINGTOn, D.C. 

The name JA1IJ!S JESUS MmLETON is added to the title of 
this report to reflect an additional name used by JM~S lI1JGLE'ION, 
the applicant. 

EMPLOYMEt4T 

The personnel fiLe, U.S. Army, reflected JAMES ANGLETON, 
bom J)eceniber 9, 1917, at Boise, Idaho, entered service with the U.S. 
Army as a private on !larcn 1'-), 1943, at New Haven, connecticut, being 
assigned ,e\SN 31330179. The file reflected he was appointed second 
Lieutenant, .ilUS, on July "u, 1944, at Headquarters, EUropean Theater, 
A.P.O. ~8?, atld was assigned ABU 0-886353. The file rei'lected the 
applioant was released from active duty as a Uajor on Decemoer 2i, 
1947, dt Fort ll1er, Virgi~a. 

The fiLe reflected the app.licallt was awarded the Leg~on 
of l1eri t, Orown oi' ItC:£1y" ItaJ.'J.1:il.l Order of st. IJaurized and tl1e 
Order of l1a..Lta.. Nothing derogatory appeared in the file. 

~
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SOCIAL AC'~UAn~TANCES. 

tir. JOlIN W~RRITT FISlER, Correspondent 01' the Chic::...go 
Tribune, I I aa.vlsed he hCJ.s lmown app.licant for 
appro;x:LJild,tel.y eight years and. served wi. th the avplicaut overseas 
in the Office of strategic Serv~ces. He advised the appl.icant Vi...IO 

sOl~.er, rel.:Lable, and enjoyed a good. reputation and character. He 
stated tI~ applicant TIns a l.UU per cent loyal, patriotic hmorican 
citizen and l1aS never 9y,pressed any ~Americ~~ tendencies to his 
knowledge. He stated the applicant has never expressed any fore~gn 
sympathies 11hatsoevcr and tIr. FISlER recoIn:uended applicant for a 
position of trust with tile Govel'nnent 'V~itnout hesitation. 

1~r. CUI,"J.2R s .. LAUD,I I 
.....,. ___________ .,.-----ll u,uvlSt?d that he has Kn01'Jn tho a.pplicc~nt 
for (-no year as a co-empl.c.yee aTld h.-'lsl:.ravel1ed on various official 
assignmonts with the appll.cant. l:lr. LADD advised that he dia. ned:; 
know anything concerning applicant's background or social activities .. 
l:~r. l-AtJD stated that the applicant appeared to be intensely loyal 
to the united states and had never cA-pressed any un-America:rt 
tendGnci~s or foreign syr"l)athies. H'.:: stated that tha applicrillt a.ppeared 
to be a quiet falT'ily row1 who YIas relia.ble and enjoyed aH exce.Uent 
reputation. r,ir. LlJJD ad"vised ne ~:new nothing derogatory 1'i11atsoever 
concerning the Cl.1Jp.Licant and. rec0llllD.ended him for a posi t'lon oi trust 
-rr.L th the Governm.ent. 
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REFERENCE 

Mr. tfAr.lES R. l.iURPlft, Att.orlley, ,American Security 
BUilding, advised that he was 1'ormerly chief of the Counter­
Espionage Division of tne Off'ice of S+,rategic Services. 11r. l~URPHY 
stated that he has known the applicant since about 1<142 and that he 
was applicant's superior officer in the U .5. A;rmy fror.l about 1942 
to May, 1946. He advised that the applicant served in London and 
ItaLy with the Office of Strategic Services w.hile under his super­
vision. Mr. UUI!FHY added that the a.pplicant enjoyed an excellent 
reputation and was of sound, stable, moral character. He stated 
the a,pp..l.icant was reb.able, conscientious, discreet and sober. l,ir. 
MURPHY stated the applicant was ve'1!y devoted to the security of 
the united states and app..l.icant t s loyaLty and patriotism to the 
Uni ted States are unquestioned. ITr. 11URPIIY advised that the a.ppli­
carLt had never expressed any un-~erican tendencies or foreign 
sympathies to his knowl.edge. Mr. MURPHY recommended the applicant 
wi thout reservation for a position of trust with the (]ovemment. 

Mr. HlI'RPlIY stated that the applicant's family were 
respected people and aoove reproach so ~ar as their reputation, 
associd.tion anti loyalty to the United states were concemed. 1,ir. 
Itll,'RPh'Y added that applicantts father, JAHES HUGH ANGLETOlJ, has been 
an ~~rican businessman in ItaLy for the past lU or 15 years, 
associa.tedvdth the National cash Recister Company and the U.S. 
Chamber of commerce .. rr. MURPHY added that he knew nothing 
derogatory 'whatsoever concerning the applicant or any member of 
applican t t S family. 

lJEIGHBOP.HOOD 

.. / 

:Mr. 'WILLIAM: J. SWEENEY, I b6 
VirGinia, g,dv.i.sed he was an examiner of the Int(;;Tstate Comnerce b7C 

Comnission. l!r. SVIEENEY advised that he has knO\V'J.l the app..Licant since 
Janua~, 1'149, Q,S a next door neighbor. However" he did not KnOV; 

the applicant intimately_ !:r. SWEENEY advised he himsel1' moyed to 
Alexandria, Virginia, in January, 1949, and applicant was residing at 
6U1 S. Lee street, Alexandria, Vireinia, at that time. Hr. S1.'ffiENEY 
stated that tile applicant appears to be a hignly respected indivio.ual 
and that he knows nothing derogatory 'whatsoever concerning the 
applicant's reliauility, reputation, associates or loyalty. Hr. 
sr'J];,E,!mY' advised that the applicant aPi-leal's to be a sober indi vi-dual. 
who always conducts himself as a gentleman. }Jr. SWEEl'.'EYadvised 
thf.i applicant had not expressed any un-American tendencies or 1'oreign 
sYJlJpathies in his presence. :r.~r. SWEl!."NEY recor.menCLed the app..l.icant 
for a position of trust in the Government. 
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, 
, Mr. ~'K =r~TJ!. CQ:wner. ltiepQld· •. 11 ~3r?- , 

street, N.1V., reSJ.acnae" VlrgJ.nJ.a, 
advised that 1113 has known he dopP J.cant for approximately one year 
as a neighbor. Mr. NP'''''poLD adv.l..sed that the appJ.icant enjoys a 
vary Bood family lu'o und roputation. Hr. l1IEFOLO ad\>:Lsed that tho 
applicant ViuS SODer and did not belong to any organizations to his 
knowledge. He stated that the applicant was intelligent and highLY 
respected in ever'J' way. Iiir. NIEFOLD stated that the ap'plicant appeared 
to be a loyal, patriotic American citi,zen Viho had never eJlPressed 
any un-A.merlcan tendencies or foreign s;Ylllpatbies to his knowledge. 
},jr. }UEFOLD recol1lllended the applicant for a position of trust vlith the 
Government. 

Er. TE0UAS L. ANGLIN, I I 
Virginj.a, occupation" oroker, Investment securities Company, 15th 
and H streets, N.W." advised he has knOim applica.nt as a neighbor 
since Februar,y, 194~. He advised that the applicant has livea at 
001 S. Lee street" Alexandria, virginia, for approximately one year. 
lir. ANGLIN adVJ.sea. t11at tne appJ.:i.cant enjoys an excellent reputation 

and appears to be a very good family man. Mr. ANGLIN advised he 
lalew nothing about the applicantts background but thought applicantts 
mother and father were presently J.n !5ilan, Ita.1.Y. Hr. ANGLI!~ 
advised that the applicant appeaJ:"s to be 100 per cent loyal to the 
United states and is very capa.ble, intelligent and reliable. lir. 
AUGtln advised that he had never heard the applicant express ~­
un-American teno.encies or foreign sympathies. Mr. A!IGLIN recommended 
the applicant highly for a position of trust with the Government. 

At .AJ,.cxandri,!, Virginia 

Mr. CHARLES DEAN, I I 
Virginia., advJ.sed that 11e has knorm the applicant as a neighbor 
i"or appro:ximately one year. However, he did not knovr the applicant 
very well. He stated that the appl~cant and his Viii'e appeared to 
be very congenial. and home-loving people. He stated that the 
applicant appeared to be loyal, patriotic American citizen, whose 
actions or acti vi ties were not questioned in any way. Ii!'. DEAN 
advised he dianot know any of the applicant's associates but 
would recommend him for a position of trust 'W:i.th the Government. 
It should be noted that S. Gibbon street ~s perpC:1dicu1ar to S. Lee 
street, AlexandrJ.a, Virginia. 

r------.... :~:s ..... -I"'IIUCy IMLLS, r-I---------,Ilir. mTrIO RT.ACl{. 
1 . alld Urs. !X)l1Al.D THOHPSON, 1-1 _--=-:_--:--_--:-:-__ ..... 

all adVJ.sed. ey were not acquainted with the applicant or the 
applicant t s 'Wife. 

~~ 
~ 
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t':ISCELLANEOU3 

The records of tne Passport Division~ Dep~rtment of state, 
reflect 'that Special passport .1.2524 was issued Septemoer 3, 1948, to 
JAJ,;ES ANGLErOOn .for proposed travel on officiaL ousiness. An appJ.ica­
iJlon for tbis pase/port ref.Lects applicant was born December 9, 1917, 
at Boise~ Idaho. The records further reflect applicant was previollsly 
issuod Passports as foilows: 

No. 1103 on Januar".{ 22, 1'-)47, at Rome, Italy, for travel. in 
all countries except Gerllk~, Austria and the main 
Island of Japan, in the line of d.uty. 

no. 40 Issued 1Jay 22, 1937, at !~ilan, Italy; renewed at !.1ile.n, 
lta.LY'" on August 2, 1939. It sho1il.d be noted that tilis 
passport was iSGued in the name of IlJA!~S JESUS ... \NCJE~IXn~lI. 

Ho • .1.8470 Issued l~ay 17, 1933, for proposed travel. to Germany, 
Great Britain, Frcmce, spain and J taly to accompr.tny 
father on business trip. This pas~ort was renewed on 
Ju.Ly 25, L935, at London, England" and bis address was 
indicated as Ma1.vern College, Worcestershire. 

irot.'ung derogator.{ appearea. in the Pas::;pol"ii File. 

The fil.es of the Intel " igence Division of the ArmY refLected 
n0thing derogatory concerIling JA'!:iES ANGLBT01I, born December 9, .1.917, 
at Boise, Idaho. 

No record was located for applicant in the filos of the 
fol.lowing: Office of Nava.L IntelLigence, Intelligence Division of the 
Air Force, and. tnc Investiga.tions D:i:VJ.sion of the Ci itLt Sorvico 
Conunisaion. 

Er. !OUIS P. DRtlTti, security Division" Department of state, 
advised that a cheei.: oj;' the other pertincnt indices of the De.:,oartment 
of state failed to disclose any i~~rmation concerning the applicant. 

Ho record 'was located ~n the fi.Les of tile House committee 
on Un-American Activities for t'ne foLLOWing: JA1'.ES ANGLETOn" JA1JES 
HU(!}I l!.l;GLETO~, ClL11lj}';n HERrlED]~S ANGLE'l'On, nee l:OB~!'JE~, CA~l'i}~N n.:mccm:s 
HAUSER. nee AiiGTETON, CleELY IIARRTET AEGLETOU; nee D'AUTnE;lnI'I', 
I I I::ffiffiST o. HAUSEn, IIDOII OOLID AnGLETOn, , b6 
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Lu"D!.1ILLA. ANGLETON, HELEN CONGDO~i D' AUTREeONT, and HUBERT H.ART 
D t AUTRE!.DNT. 

No reoord was looated for the applioant or CICELY HARRIET 
ANGLETO!i" nee D'AUTRE?:ONT, in the files of the !iLetropolitan Polioe 
Departme!lt. 

No reoord was located for tne applicant or CICELY HAPJrrET 
.ANGLETO~T, nee D'AUTREIDNT, in the files of the credit Bureau or 

, stone f s Maroan tile Agency. 

A searoh of the cel1traJ. files of tne Federal Bureau of 
Investigation has been rrade and no infor~tion of a derogator,y nature 
concerning J.oyalty which could be identified with the appiioant 
was found. 

There 'VIas no record for the apylicant located J.n tne files 
of tne ALexandria, Virg1n1a, Police Department. 

The files of the Alexandria. Police Depar'~Dlent reflect 
that ClCEIr.f"$.GLETON" oul S. Lee street" Alexandria, Virginia, was 
arrested April ~5, l~49, on the follovdng charges: 

Dead tags 
No dr1 verI s permit 
No Registration 

card 
No oity tags 

RISPOSITImr 

suspended upon pa;rment of ~~lU fine 
Suspended upon paj'll1ent of $10 fine 

Suspended upon payment of $5.uv fine 
Suspended upon p~ment of $5.00 fine 

The records of the Retail gerchants Association of 
Alexandria" Virginia, reflect JA1.1ES ANGLETOI{, 601 S. Lee street, 
Alexandria, Virginia, settled one a.ccount satisfactorl.ly. l;othing 
derogate!"'J' appea~ed in the rdcoros and no record ... ·;as 10ca'b3d for 
CrCELY rIAF.RI~GLErroN, nee-15f AU'eRE1':0nT. 

J1ELATIVES 

The records of the Passport Division, Department of state, 
reflect JAllES HUGH At'JGLElOI{, born December 5, 18SS, at Sharpsburg, 
Illinois, was issued Passport 4493S2 november 4, 19j1, for proposed 
tra.vel to all countries for the purpose of business ,vith the National 
Cash Register COl:lpcWY. The file a.Lso re1'lected the f'olJ.owing concerning 

'the passports issued to Jll13S HUGH .!\2Xl-l..E.'TOH: 

~. 
~ "",' 
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no. 161 

No. 464 

l!o. 147 
(FS 53015) 

No. 147 

No. 3L747 

• • 
~ 

~ ><r 
~' ,r~ , -

Renewsd September 28" 19:;3, at \']::ashingt.on" D.'J. 
being renewal number !337. 

Iscued in 1935 by the AmerJ.can Consula-c,e, nilbn, 
Italy. 

Renev{ed February 25, 1938" by the ..1.-lJ1erican 
Consulate" 1:J.1an, Ital.y. 

Issued Novemoer 30" 1939" by JUilerican Consula.te, 
l~ila..n, Ita.L.y. 

Issued APril 10, 1941, by .1Jllerica.'I1. Consulate, 
Milan, Italy. 

Renewed October 7, 1941" at the American Enioassy" 
Rome, Italy. 

Issued August 26, 1943" which included his Val"e, 
CAilllSH U .. /ANGLETON, for proposed travel to Algeria 
as a abvcrnment official "d th the Office of strategic 
Services. 

Issued December 14" 1945, at Washington, n. C., for 
proposed travel to ItaLY for the purpose of reopening 
home and business as General SaLes Acent of the 
National Cash r-{.9~ister Cotlpa.ny. Renewed 1)ecerJ.0er 9, 
1947, by American Consttiate at Rome, Italy, being 
renevr.ai numuer 27867. 

The file contained an application for registration dated 
January 21, 194":J, which reflected he had resided in ROl:lO, Italy, since 
Janu9.ry, 194<:>, as a representati va of the Nat:tonal cash Reg~ster compa:qy­
and "~ listed his c'idfe, CA1?l:t;~! ?~OREU>"'&~GJ2~'IOn" and hj.s daughtqr, 

I Ion the registr~tion. The regis~ration b6 
further reflected he resided at Via Adolfo cancani lJo. 10, Rome, Italy. b7C 
Hothing derogatory appeared in the file. 

The records of' the Passport Division, Department of state, 
ref.Lected Passport 44938~ was issued November 4, 1931, to CARMEN }K>RENO 
ANGLEroU, Darn l.~ay 19, 1898, Sonora, Mexico" acquiring cJ.tizenship 
by marriage to tTAJ.IES HUG::I ANGLETOH on December lS, 1916" for proposed 
travel to all countries wi til her husband. The file reflects the 
follOwing information concerning other passports issued to CARMEN 
UORENO ArJGLETOU: 

-8-
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Issued July 27, 1933, at Washington, D.C., which 
incl.ucted her daughter, OOLOF.E3 1'.AGDALENt.. AtJGrnroU. 

Nothing derogator,r appeared in the Passport file • 

.--......Io,:,::::.....IiI.l~~~~~~....:::.Ii/,WJ~~..w=.=.:.=::~.....JJ.~e~Cl.rtment of state, 
reflect a t Dayton, Ohio, b6 

':--_---:-_-:--...J October 2, 1"J?J7, by the A.Il1er.ican b7C 
consUlate, nilan, Italy, for travel and residence in Europe. This 
passport was renewed september 19, 1939. The fiLe further reflects 
the following inf~rmation concerning other passports issued tol I I L...-_----J 

Issued APril l~, 1941, by the American Consulate, 
Milan, Italy. 

Issued October 3 .. lY41, by the American Em'oas:;lf, 
Rome, Italy. 

Issued December 14, 1945, at Washington, D.C., for 
proposed trave.L in Italy to reside with her parents. 

Renewed December 8, 1947, by the American Consulate 
in Rome, Italy. and her address was reflected as Via 
I I on the app.Lication 
for th1s passport. 

Nothing derogatory appeared in the file. 

The recor4~of the Passport DiVision, Department of' sta.te, 
ref.Lect HUG,q ROLtQ .... All'GLETOU, bom June 10, 19&, ]):)ise, Idaho, vms 
issued Passport 62012 on september 26, 1933, for proposed traveL to 
Ita.Ly, France, England and Switzerland to accompany his parents on 
business. The passport was renewed October 1, 1935, by the ~\)Derican 

~ ' C~ns4~a.te, lti1u.n, Italy. The :file reflects the l'ollovdng information 
concerning passports issued to HUGH ROLIO ANGLETO!f: 

I~o. 119 
(E195946) 

NO. 10196.L 

Issued Septe!:!Oer 3.7, 1937, by the American consuiate, 
nilan, Ita..l.Y, for the purpose of travol in Europe. 
This passport was renewed septemoer 19" 1939, by the 
American Consulate, Milan" Italy. 

Issued August 6, 1947, at washin:;ton, D-C., .for 
proposed travel. to Rome, Italy, an1 France to 
vi 5i t iIIlI:lediate family. 

-9-

b6 
b7C 



• • 
~mo 113-5022 

• I 

Notning derogato~ app.~th. file. 

The .records oj;. the Passport . artmont of state, 
reflect CAFl:iEf!f~1ER~GLETON, bo Boise, Idaho, 
was issued Passport~on December for proposed travel 
to Ita.ly to 1i va with her pa.rents. T s passport was amended ,April 
24, 1.t.}47, to reflect her ro.arried name, CAFl1Ell l1ERCE~..mtUSER. The 
passport was rene-Ned l:ovemoer 19, 191,,7, by the lilnen can Consulate, 
Istanbul, TUrKey. The application in rile for the renewal reflected 
her aduress as Park Hotel, Is~anbul, TUrkey_ 

11r. RICK REEF'bR, Administrative Assistaut, Personnel 
Division, U.S. chamber of Connnerce, J.ol~ H street, H.W., advised that 
Hr. JA!~S HUGH AHGLETON has been Prestdent of the American Chamoer of 
Commerce 01' Italy since August, It.}46. He stated l.~r. A.:."lGLETON'S 
address, accoraing to his file, was Via 1,!origi No. 8, l~elano, Uilan, 
Italy. 

- PJWER."'1ED UPON COI.TI?LETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN -

~, - ------
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The Bureau IS attention is invi t"d to the teletype 
to the New Haven office requesting 110'\'1 Haven to intervievi 
F .. S.C. NORTHRUP and AHGELO LIPARI. 



,I , 
I ," 1 '1 

/
'1., • ,. 

~ I 

Da te : October ~g, 1949 

To: Director 
Central Intelligence Agency 
2210 E Street, N. W. 
Washington, D. C. 

Attention: 

• I 

./ 

,/ 

/ 

Y.~f,n; 
BY SP IAL MESSENGER 

From: John Edgar Hoover - Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation~~~ 

b6 
b7C 

e. ,- '-" J./!.-1 t!f -"" c---

JAl!BS AmLErOIl '~ V I(!l-.' ·~ ·t.I. 7 cll. ff .rf#? 
YOUR FILE # S683 :Jr1 'dVI' 

Subject: 

There are transmi tt'ed herewith the following reports covering t .he 
investigation conducted by this Bureau concerning the above-captioned individual: . . ~ .' 

Report or Special Agent Stacy Il. Kinlaw~_dated' 9-2g:'49, a.t Wash1ngton, D.C. 
~ . 

Report of Special Agent James v.Lcabbons.t dated 9-27-J~9. at Boston, Massachusetts. 

Report of Special Agent t-l. Yates Kebb, ~&.tecf 10-13-49, at Los Angeles, California. 

Report ot SpGcial Agent Herman B. flakel, dated 9-9-49;--at P"noenix, Arir..ona. 

Report of Special Agent James T. t'~re~ed 9-19-49, at San Diego, California. 

/ --- . Report of Special Agent Rex Ellis, da.t6d""9~16-49, a.t, Los Ant1e1es, Caliromia.. 

Report of Special Agent t~. Yates Webb, hattii 9-19-49, at IDs- An3eles, California. 
/ -

Report of Special Agent John A. lJarlali~., dated 9-16-49, at New Haven, Connecticut. 

Repcrt; Qf Special Azent John V. DeNeal.e;-" dated 9-19-49~ at Cincinnati, Ohio. 

Report of Special. Agent Mark H. Tuohey~ ~9X-416"'49~ at Chicago, Illinois. 

llr. Tolson 
~: gi:vln - •• .. ~. :. " . . 
}Jr. Lade!. - t " -'- --... --- ~ -# -- -~ . .... --..-;;. 
1Ir. N1chols_, I. ' .• ~ . / .... ~ " '. I .• '. . .. 
lir. ROBen ~ .. "" ' » l< , ! ... - ... ~ , ~ , t. ' •• • __ 1 , " J l ,. i 
l:r. 'I'~ ./~ - •. . 
..... 'i ~ ~ , l 
~. ='tLlUrJl .':0 ' C" W ' • ' . ,'\ ~ -.. \ 
~. , ~ i) t ' .. ~ 1/ '. ' '' :4 "- - I' ~ I ') ., { \ • 
IIU'. MOhr I , • " ( . ~ 1 
1:. •• PemungtOa '" , ' .' .. L I 

l.I1'. Qu1nn 'l'8IIlzI--;-:' - - , 
'lcle. Room r-;- : .; 
1Ir. Nease----l..-­lI1ee Ge.ndY __ 1. _ 

1 
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Report of Special Ag~t David W. Murray, !QateCt 9-6-49, at Butte, Hontana. 
I .' - " 

RfJport of Special A.~tmt Robort L. CarleonA-~-'9-27-49, at Minneapolis. m,nnesota. 

ReIDrt ot Special Agent C. Lee Snoeyenboei.dat'eef 9-27-49, at New York, New York. 
I ~-

R~port. o!' S}:!ecial P.~erlt Thomas M. J.furphy, da~~"9~io-49, at Ne'..r Haven, Connecticut. 

?hare io also returned herewith the personal history statement or the 
above-named individual. 
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: Director, FBI (AllSD) 
M/ff'" FROM~~~, Phoenix 

~ 

DATB:October~J 1949 
"I ' -'~' ~ :' 

i V"'T 7 .... f' ) :' 

srf,.w..~ !'''1;~9t':fl.1\, SUBJBCT: J-!msAt1GLETOn 
APPLICANT - CENTRAL nJTELLIGENCE AGENCY 
Bureau file llB-5171 

Rebulet 10/13/49. 

.. . . iii fffd-- ff;;:'JM4!jk , • 

S~~~P"-AWo 
This is to advise that the Phoenix Division was previously requested 

to conduct necessary investigation to determine if WILLIAM LUTh7IG 

JOSEPH ODENKIRCHEt~, the subje~t of a previous sabotage investigation, 

was identical with the \vILLIA!.f\ODOMKIRCHErI, 'rho married an aunt of 

tho applicant in instant case. '\ 

Records of the Santa Cruz County Clerk, Nogales, Arizona, were checked 

with respect to the marriage license issued October 22, 1928 to WILKELM 

ODENKIRCHEN, .~ho married 1AARIA.~ MORmlO in Nogales" Arizona, on that 

date. MARIAN }l.ORENO, presently residing in Italy, is the aunt of the 

applicant in instant case. 

The above records fail to ref~ect any date or place of birth for ODEN­

KIRCHEN. However, witnesses to the marriage were said by persons in 

the clerkls office to have been very friendiy with ODENKIRCHEN. These 

persons, L. H. SHERB and wife, described as Belgians, presently reside 

at 4725 Rosemont, La Crescenta, California. A teletype was dispatched 

to the Los Angeles Divisiop on October 10, 1949, requesting that division 

to interview SHERB and wife for the purpose of establishing whether or 

not the ODENKIRCHEN whose marriage the!.\witnessed at Nogales in 1928, 

is identical with WILLIAM LULWIG JOSEPH ,<DENKIRCHEN, Los Angeles file 

\ \ A carbon copy of this teletype was forwarded air mail to the 

Bureau. ' 

Inasmuch as no further investigation appears to be necessar.y by the 

Phoen~ Division, this case is being considered RUC. 

WYe/hec 
118-150 

I, 

t , 
tl ",' -LO'JDEO ,':j' t 1\. Il • '"' : 

H~L;t..,·u:1J - q~; 

EX-IlO 
"/ ' , ' "-- . : I / 1 " .• J I ( I 
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ROUTINE 

AKL{!!'j, APPLICANT, CIA. REREP OF SA JANES 

. b6t 
b7C 

T. r·lORELAND DATED SEPTEt·lEER NINETEEN LAST AT SAN DIEGO~ 

SYNOPSIS THIS REPORT AS CORRECTED BY BUREAU REFLECTS MARRIAG~ 

OF ODENKIRCHEN~ IN NINETEEN THIRTY NINE. DETAILS OF ~t;'-'?s' L---
REPORT, PARAGRAPH ONE, PAGE TWO, REFLECT THIS MARRIAGE AS 

OCTOBER FOUR, NINETEEN TWENTY EIGHT. THIS DISCREPANCY 

FURNISHED FOR BUREAU INFORMATION, SHOULD CHANGE BE DESIRED. 

i1C INTIRE .__ t o" ~ ;" '.' ' .:-: / Ire -,~-171-:2c2-
m;;('TLV t>rr~ , ':"r" I~ "tn"It. , '., 

END 
.. 'J l..... _ .. "I H .. ",1 U ~ I t - , ..... "'" 
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